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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( BSTD. I866,  Affillated With Serampore 1949 )

MAIN RONAD RANCHI, 1 BIHAR, INDIA.

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
( Estd. Nav. 2/1845)

From: Rev.M,Tete,
. ¢ Principal.

The Treasurer,

» = GeE,LeChurch,

7 Ranchi / Bihar,

-

... Dear Sir,

Please advance money for payment to our members

of the Staff as follows :-

. ale June 1978 Bs. 3280=00
¢ L e JulY 1978 PS.3280=00
B.EBéO:OO

{ Rsesix thousand five hundred sixty ).

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

m g
_'.....-—'
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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( ESTD. 1866, Affiliated With Serampore 1949 )

MAIN ROAD RANCHI, I. BIHAR, INDIA. PHONE : 23149

From QN T .
Z@—‘/‘C Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church

P-‘- A L'.'.'A\, Ou? . ( Estd. Nov. 2/1845 )
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DETAIL OF EXPENDITURES SUBMITTED BY MR. K. K. MODI

)

Total Re«7,39,645.00. - /

K. B. The Committee is responsible for Rs. 7,00.000.00(sevsn lacs)
as per our agreement Item 7.
Excluding his remuneration which is to be settled after
the construction is over. Item 9 of agreement.

Money sdveanced te Mr Modi in cash and in cheque. f8.6,95.740.00.
As per our agreement Item 7, afetr verfication of the construction he is
to get Rs.4,260.00. excluding his remuneratiome

As per our agreement he is to be fined...c..e

Agreement No 5. did not complete

constuction Per day fine from May 1975..0October 1977+ +R8.91,600.00.

Rent to be realised from From Mr Modi

for using our building for commercial :

Purpﬂle.c- e T Tl e Y R R R R R R R R N R -.-.-.R.O 75-500-00. X
"""f\r.

Cout Of Mtﬁﬁlli talken bY hil-a--oocc--o.-.oo-o-oocoo-onlo 58'5}400%. O

m.y GOII%M ‘, mono-ov-o.0.-.o-cluo.-occo-o-oo-ononl. 51,#000@.

Tottl payuentl in cash and kindesescsscsssccosne Rae 9.50.5&.00-

Nb. He has already violated Agreement item Noe 8

Hence e forfeits final payments.
From our side verification of consduction is
required before any settlements are arrived ats

As per item seven constructions and supply of
things are incomplete.
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CONSTRUCTION OF GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL ghtaaak NEW BUILDING IN THE G. E. L. CHURCH
 COMPOUND, RANCHI, BIHAR.

=%  TERMS and conditions for the Supervisory Builder/ Engineer for the construction of

the new College Building.

1. Money shall not be advanced fgf before staring the construction of the building.

2. Building materials( bricks, stone, cement, steel, sand etc) shall be the entire
responsibility of the Supervisor/ Builder/Engineer « However on application in part/i il
full as funds available cost of cement and steel be made available. Payments for
materials except cement and steel be made only after the completion fgf of the
construction to the supervisor/builder/engineero

3¢ Accounts for materials be maintained properly and correctly with Prin-ipal/Secretary
by the Supervisor/builder/engineers
be Ty Supervisor/builder/engineer shall pay fine of Rs.100/=(one hundred) per day if
C he fails to finish the construction within the scheduled period (6=8, months).
5. The supervisor/builder/engineer is able to complete the construction work within
8ix(6) to eight(8) months from the date on which he is entrusted with the construction
work.

6. The supervisor/builder/engineer is prepared to accept payments for materials in part/
full as funds available without IAgf/ interest.

7¢ The Supervisor/builder/engineer is able to complete the construction work of the
building with R8.7,00,000.00(seven lacs) including full necessary furnitures,
water system. electrical equipments etc etec.

N. B. The detail 8f furnitures is to be supplied by the Principal/secretary.

law/ 8. The supervisor/builder/engineer shall not go to the poloce or to the/court against
the department for the settlement of payments of bills etcs, but he shall be

prepared for amicable settlements. The S/BTE. forfeits his final payments if he
vioclates this items

9cRemuneration for the Supervisor/builder/engineer shall be amicably settled between the
Principal, Building Committee and supervisor/builder/engineer as soon as the building
construction is overe. Final payments and remuneration shall be paid only after proper
verification of ¢onstruction including furnitures electric works etce. etecy

Terms and conditions accepted.
Sde M. Tete. 5-907“.
Signature of Supervisor/builder/engineer Signature of the Prinsipale

facologicnl College, Ranchi
sde K.K. MODIo

date 5th September 1974

Signature of witness
l. Ne Bhu!.nyo. 5-9.7“'. e
2. B. Khess, 5/9/7he



o~

_.m_
- —Ror s B)Lakm‘_’%';
I WTQ@‘@“&)WW\'&‘\&
S g Vg K AT S TR

-"\a‘ﬂ%x%—% —F—?rwr m««‘ﬁr&rw

. "{G‘\'\(:r%— %:mr?h’( m;r Tgﬁclm

Q‘.—CDn— s
TR A | M"‘i& _A_mba— La)erq

- K buwda B Ja M«WP\M\

b e 19T5:7_7 ?@w\cj\a



M BRera chfj' Khionda ﬁ%‘uk&\wx

Vg )
o 20 Salyakolt ek, Ramehl

e
_ g 52

R Q,DSG\,&,\Q L\MM.M@L: y

e > % By TR 5 I
E—h%{_mwm Rs.é‘{o M 7 |
iﬂgg%@&%@ﬁm Rov P ST
| e i I EAE |
T zwkfawy fo Hifqgg %@@i%

. i GMC:\.L"% : qﬂ{?\%’%“x?ﬁ% SR T

e LA R
< | T W ﬁrmwigﬁ’a%ﬁg\
SJSEAREREN %55{5'\_‘9‘\* Accm{m;t——;%

SNBSS srtgry, AT AN 3T
- 'lmgﬁ)qﬁr—%%% “E,Fﬂaw"\




" The College reopened with retreat
from June 26-28/1975. “The role of
the Pastor in the Congregation “was
the main theme for the Retreat. It
‘was divided into three Sub topics: A”

The role of the Pastor in the city
Congregation. B. The role of the
Pastors in the Agricultural Congrega-

: ;tion-. C. The role of the Pastor in the

mission field. These sub topics were
discussed under the guidance of Fr.
Deleta. 8t. Alberts’ College, Ranchi,
Fr. Munzs, Agriculture Training
Centre Namkum, Ranchi. The Rev.
Dr C.K.P. Singh, Acting Pramukh
Adhysksh, G.E.L Church Ranchi.
Daily Bible studies were conducted by
the Rev. R. Dang, lecturer in Old
Testament.

I\ﬁ., 3. /%.wu =
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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

Academic Year 1975—76.

_'_dew'Admissz'on ST he foll'owing‘
students were admitted for the B. Th.
I years.  Course. 1. Mr. Amrit Jai
Ekka (N.W.A) 2. Mr. Kftul Panna
(N-W.A). 3. Mr. Hardugan Guria
(S.E.A.). 4. Mr. Susharan Soy. (8.H.A)

5. Mr. Bsai Kumar Bara (N.W.A))
6. Mr. Pramod Tirkey, (Orissa Anchal).
7. Mr. Lilian John Baa (Madhya
Anchal). 8. Mr. Patras S8anga (8.H.A.)
9. Mr. Paul Dixon Bilung (8.K.A.).
10. Mr. Heman Surin (8.E.A). 11. Mr.
Enem Burh (S-E.A.), 12. Miss Esabela
Tirkey, (N.W.A). 13. Miss Bhilwanti
Topno (S-E-A.): 14. Mr. Budhir Kumar
Tigga. (MPELC). 15. Mr. Silvanus
Khalkho (MPELC). (16) Mr. Surendra
Kumar Sukka (MPELC). '



Note: Nos 2, 3, 5, 6. left the
College after three months’ Studies-
They realised spiritually that they did
not have calling for full time ministry
in the Church. No. 9 was expelled due
to misconduct No. T left College on
his own accord.

Inaugural Ceremony for the New
College, building :— July 10, 1975 was
a great day for the Grossner Theological
College. The foundation stone of the
College building was laid down 'on
10.7.74 by the Rt. Rev. Bishop Nag,
President of the Federation of the
Evangelical Lutheran Church (now
U.E.L.C.I). After one year the building
was ready to be inaugurated on
10.7.1975, by the Acting Pramukh
Adhyaksh, Rev. Dr. C.K.P. Singh. On
that great day an ecumenical gathering
was present to give thanks to God for
his great work through this College.
The College lived a nomadic life for
109 years. Through L.W.F. God
gifted a permanent place to the College

“in this world.

A general report prepared and
published by the staff and the students
was released. All the members of the
EK.S.8. and the guests were invited for
fellowship dinner-

Teaching Staff Full Time :— Rev.
Martin Tete, ( Principal ) : Church
History, Pastoralia, Biblical Know-
ledge.

Mr. A.M. Topno (Faculty Becre-
tary) : Hindi, Rev. Dieter Hecker,
(Librarian) : New Testament, Christian

2

Ethics, Biblical Knowledge, Music:
Rev. Mrs Ursula Hecker (Student
Advisor) : Greek & OChristian Hduca-
tion : Rev. Albert Minz; Church His-
tory & New Testament, Rev. C.A.B.
Tirkey, Religion: Rev. Royan Dang :
(Registrar) : Old Testament : Cand
B.K. Toppo, (Asst. Hostel Superinten-
dent) : English : Rev. Dr. N. Mingz;
Theology : Part Time: Rev. Dr. C.K.P.
Singh : Theology of Church & Mission,

Mr. Justin Ekka : Indian Music. 3

Members of the faculty on study
leave; Rev. C.8.R. Topno; He was given
study leave for doing M. TH.in New
Testament at Serampore College. Rev.
Albert Minz was released for M. TH
studies in Theology at Bangalore.

At the end of the academic year
1975-1976, Rev. Dieter Hecker and the
Rev. Ursula Hecker left for Germany.
During their service here they identified
themselves with those whom they
served. In addition to his teaching job
Rev. Dieter Hecker helped in building
up our library. Now our library is in
a position to meet the need of a B.D. |
College. The Rev: Ursula Hecker
served also as students advisor in Qur
College from 1974.76. Our students
shall never forget her friendly and good
advice. Paulus and Nirmal, the two
sons of Dieter and Ursula, were active
member, of our College family. Nirmal
was born in our midst- He returned to
Germany with Indian Name. Hope,
that he will return for service in our
midst.



__ Circumstances did not permit Dr.
Arno Sames and family, successors of
Heckers, to join us in December 1975.
We hope and pray that they will be
with us in near future.

Students for the academic year 1975-76.

B. Th. I year — 20 .
B:Ph." H < — 13
B: Th. III N — 9
B. Th. IV 5 — 8
50

Students State wise

Bibar — 23
Assam — 3
Orissa — 6
M. P. —- 15
Kerala — 1
W. B. — 8
30
Students Representing different Churches
G- E. L. C. — 38
M. P. E. L. C. — 11
Marthoma — 33
50

_ Financial picture of the College
Salary for teaching and Non teaching Btaff per month.

Rev. M. Tete, Principal.
Rev. R. Dang, Registrar,
Rev. Albert Minz
Mr- A.M. Topno (Part-Time)
(andidate B-K- Toppo (Asst.
Hostel Superintendent)
Rev. C.A-B. Tirkey,
Candidate Yakub Soreng
(Asst- Liibrarian)
8 Mr. Kiran Horo

(Office Assistant)
9 Mr. Abraham Guria
(Peon Cum Mali)

Ou b D

-1

The Salary scale of the workers in
the College is not satisfactorys They
will get more than double of this Scale
if employed in a government or any
other private firms: They are commit-
ted for the service of the Liord through
this College: They are working for the
Church and the Church has to think

1975 1976. (from March.)
Rs. 291/- Rs. 440/-
Rs: 291/- Rs, 440/-
Rs. 205/ Rs. 345/-
Rs. 242/- Rs. 121/-
Rs. 190/- Rs. 270/-
Rs:  312/- Rs. 465/-
Rs. 144/- Rs. 210/-
Rs. 133/- Rs- 265/-
Rs. 79/- Rs-  135/-

for their better financial status. From
March 1976 at the risk of Dr. Singh,
pay Scale has been raised.

Scholarship for the Studenits —
M.P.E.L..C. students were financed by
their Church. The Church spent
Rs. 100/- (One hundred .rupees) per
month, per student for boarding and

3



pocket money. The G.E.I-C, students
received assistance from their Church.
The Church spent Rs. 50/- per student
per month. The monthly bill per
student in the boarding is Rs. 6§/-.
The G.E.1.C. students themselves
have to be responsible for extra expense
of Rs. 25/- each per month. Miss
Tirkey and Miss Topno were supported
by Sister Ilse Martin. Miss Martin
offered Rs. 160/- per month for
these students for twelve month. One
of our student, Mr. Binod Tirkey, was
supported by K N.H, Scholarship of
Rs. 80/- (eighty) per month. A sum of
Rs. 80/- per month per student is
sufficient at present. The church could
not give fund for maintenance.

The above statements show that
the workers in the College are leading
a sacrificial life for the church and the
G.E 1..C. students, upon whom depend

the students did not get their salary
and stipend from December 1975 to
February 1976. Request for financial
assistance was made known to the
Church. The church leaders instead of
helping started finding faults with the
College. The financial autonomy is
one of the reasons which is responsible
for driving almost all the highly
qualified persons in Theology out from
the Church service.

The College continues to be a
College in the midst of financial
threats. The lecturers do not loose

their patience. The students are faith-
ful in their studies. The university
result for this academic year is Cent-
per cent.

1976 B. TH. Fxamination result i—

Name Class

1 Mr. Anil Kumar Mathews MPELC-I11
2 Mr. George Thomas Biswas MPELC-IT
3 Mr. Xavier Francis James MPELC-IT

the future leadership, are trained to
lead a life of poverty.

As far as the training of the pastor 4 Mr. Nelson Sanatan Murmu CNI-IIT -
is concerned, the G.E.L. Church has 5 My. Gossner Kerketta GELC-I1I =
never played a definite financial role. ¢ My, Abraham Surin GEILC-III
The Gossner Theological College at 7 Mr. Philimon Toppo GELC-IIT
Ranchi and the Bible and Buniyadi 8 My, Rimon Surin GELC-11
Training School at Govindpur are g . Saban Tirkey O |
financially foreign institutions. The 10 my. Sudarshan Dang HEERE )

G.E.L. Church has spent her strength

and money for establishing and Our External Students.

running secular institutions but she 11 Rev. Malaki Kujur sty IR

has not spent a penny for this College. 12 Rev. Hemant Hansda b =i
The real test of financial autonomy has 13 Candidate Musa Kandulpa ,, —III
come. The workers in the College and 14 Miss Shanti Juliani Tuts ~,,  —III

4



Mr. Xavier Francis James is doing
B.D. at Serampore College. Rev.
Hemant Hansda is to write his B.D.
qualifying examination in 1977. The
rest of our students have been
employed in various parishes as assis-
tants to Parish Pastors, Miss Shanti
Juliani Tuti is the first lady to be
graduated in Theology. Bhe is one of
the teachers of our Bible And Buniyadi
Training School, Govindpur.

The members of the faculty were
well informed of financial threats to the
College and they could take the
following steps :

1. To start an Endowment fund
for the College. This is an emergency
fund for the College. This account has
been opened with the United Commer-
cial _-Ba,nk, Ranchi, which is jointly
operated by the Principal and the
Registrar.

2. The old class rooms have been
rented to Gossner College of Science
and we get some money to maintain
the College, building.

3. Gossner Theological College has
~a hall in the centre of Ranchi city to
accommodate about 500 people. The
general public of the city used our hall
on permission in this academic year.
The first meeting was held by Chota-
nagpur Chambers of Commerce and
The Chief minister of Bihar, Mr.
Jaganath Mishra came as Chief guest
on the occasion. The Second occasion
was the drama staged under the

guidance of the Deputy Commissioner,
Ranchi, for raising money for flood
sticken people of Bihar. The College
receives small revenue from those who
use it.

4. Rooms for office purpose have
been allotted to Liutheran World Ser-
vice, William Carey Research Institute
and the CISRS Ranchi, Branch.

College Convocation April 7, 1976.
The Chief guest and the speaker for
1976 Convocation were Dr- C.K.P.
Singh and Rev- Dr. N. Mingz, respec-
tively. The following prizes were
awarded to the students :

A. Christian Theology : The donor
for the prize is Dr. N. Minz in memory
of his late parents Abraham and
Parsadi. The receipients of the prize
were Anil Kumar Mathew, Biswas
Surin, Xavier Francis, George Thomas
Biswas, Philimon Toppo.

B. The Rev. 8.A.B. Lakra Prize for
Church History :— The donor is Rev.
8.A.B Lakra, the former professor of
Church History. The receipient of this
prize was Mr. Xavier Francis.

C. Merkha Pump Prize for History
Religions :— The donor is Rev. C.A-B,
Tirkey in memory of his late mother
Mrs, Merkha Pump Tirkey. The Recei-
pients of this prize were Xavier
Francis and George Thomas Biswas.

D. Prizes for Biblical Studies :—
Donor : Rev. Dieter Hecker Recei-
pients :—Xavier Francis & Anil Kumar
Mathews.



General Prizes 1— Donor Rev.
Dieter Hecker. Receipients Xavier
Francis, Cyril Hemrom, Royan Topno,
Liliyan John Baa.

Rev. D. Hecker and family were
given farewel through the programme
arranged by the Students Union.

Life and Activities in the College

Sunday Worship :—Our students
were actively involved in Sunday
School and children service of the head
quarter congregation. A few of them
became members of the Sunday choir.
Rev. Mre. Ursula Hecker helped and
guided the Students to run the Sunday
Bchool. Throughout the year on all
Sundays G-B.L.C: local used compul-
sarily all the members of the staff for
preaching good news. Rev. Albert
Minz served as Pastor of Karkatta
Parish near Ranchi,

Summer Work— The M.P.E.L.C.
students are always employed in their
congregations as assistants to Pastors
during summer, This arrangment helps
them to come into contact with fields
where they are to work in mnear future.
The North west Anchal of the G.E.L.C.
offered employments to all her Students
during last Summer. The students
had a very rich experience of the life
of various congregations. The members
of the staff were also invited to Bible
classes programmed by the congre-
gations.

Monthly Prayer meetings :— Pro-
grammes for the monthly prayer mee-
tings were arranged by the students
and Rev. Dieter Hecker made arrange-
ments for film stripes.

College Affiliation :— Our college
was provisionally affiliated with Seram-
pore College since 1969 at B. TH. level.
The main conditions for the confirma-
tion of affiliation were building, library

6

etc. We fulfilled all the conditions and
the senate of Serampore College confir-

med our affiliation in February 1976.
Now our Collegeis a full fledged B. Th.
College-

The College Library 1975-76

Books in different department.
1 Philosophy 94, Old Testament 449,

New Testament 412, Church His-
tory 483, Christian Theology 417,
Practical Theology 483, Music 290,
Christian Education 9, Religions
268, Bociology 8, English 380,
Hindi 4, Anthropology 10, His-
tory 10, General Books 345,
Miscellaneous 347. Total number
of books 4627.

2 Periodicals - Weekly 2
Menthly 21
Half yearly 2
Quarterly 22
Total 47

3 Archives Section : Reports, Theses
minutes and other documents,52.
4 Finance: Cashin the Bank Rs.
5360=66.
The College is thankful to all the
donors who have extended their helping
hand to build up our library.

July 10/1976. M. Tete

Principal

h’
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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( BESTD. 1866. Affillated With Serampore 1949 )

MAIN ROAD RANCHI,1. BIHAR, INDIA. PHONE: 23149

. “Rev. Martin Tete
PRINCIPAL

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
( Estd. Nov. 2/1845)

Dated .. 6_- 8- fgya P

The Rev.,Dr.C.K.P.Singh,
Acting Pramukh Adhyaksh
G.E.L.Church Ranchi.

. Dear Sir,
In our bill No.,l17/76 dated 28-7-76 deduction of
e Rs,.1250/- ( One thousand Two hundred fifty) has been made. This
- is the Serampore University affiliation fee. lLast year we paid
- Rs,1000=00 ( One thousand)only . This year due to one structure
: affiliation fee has been increased 25% , more than last year.
Kindly release this amount. We have to send this

amount through Bank Draft to the Senate of Serampore College.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

ML
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—ar———— “THIRDFOLD - ————

SENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:-

* NO ENCLOSURES ALLOWED



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

{ Hegd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH HEAD OFFICE
REV, DR. €. K. PAUL SINGH
SECRETARY

REV. P. D, SORENG
TREASURER

G. B L. Church, Ihnchi
Bihar/India

o Phone : 23358
REV. M. 1010

873/75/K @145 284 110 750
Ref. No. N : s
Te 5
The B $ o e
he : . |
Staf? Ko° Office ADTTicers,
Dear Sdry
' 1s sn open that the ehareh is passing thrmazh finen
and e~ “ntnﬁu eri and the loans,advances etes f: to

the contre the inceme of properties,house rente 6“)‘319 te the

a
]
~ cent ‘being § tims central treasury of the Cmreh shall
be ua':n?to.‘ the st s,salaries ete.to the centrally paild sofTices _
nu“ ahd in the next months until the finance and ade

.'rh-utorc yon are lnrnttir requested to make W“"’-" arrangemen
. “ : -

Iﬂu you,

Yours sineerely,

C . P—pC
(Rev.DreCKP Sin

Aet g Pramkh Adhyakseh
hhﬂh Renchie

: ces lil Adhytkshu of Anchalag



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

( Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )
ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH

__REV. DR, C. K. PAUL SINGH
SECRETARY

© REV. P. D. SORENG

TREASURER
REV. M. JOJO

o No.... TOM/75/KES 419

Te

The Prineipal G.Th.College,Ranchi.
The Headmaster G.B.B.Pk,Gev 1ndpu Te

Dear Sirs,

CHURCH

HEAD OFFICE

G. E L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India

Phone : 23358

Dol SR B gistv75

As the bills with new pay scale implemented with effect frem
July'?5 have net been secured in the present budget of your indtitution

and as the KSS has not made any provision with this regard,your bills

according to new pay scale is kept pending till such sction is taken an

payment shall be made accerding te the old scale.

Thanking you for your kind cooperation,

Yours sincerely,

Cok, ¥

‘(Rev.Dr.CXP Singh */@%Q;
A Actg.Prammkh Adhyaksh
ce: Treasurer GFLC GFL Church Ranchi,

Secretary K€,



Gossner Theological College
Ranchi, Bihar

Dated the llth August 1975,
To,

o '
Rev, P.D),Soreng ‘ Cb /
Secretary, K.S5.5. Ranchi, -

Dear Sir,

In the first place, let me express my appreciation and
hearty thanks to the K.5.5. for implementing the new pay scale with
effect from July 1975, But in this connection I would like to draw
your attention on the follewing points.

1) At present I have been receiving the same scale as that of
@ MyAosBeDs But in the new pay scale I discovered that M,Th.
1s placed on equal level with B.A.B.D. This is certainly a
degradation of and discredit to the M,Th. degree,
The pay scale is:
BeAe,Bole/MTh,  ees  375=10=425-15-500-15-575
BoAeMeTh/MoAsBeDe eoe  400-10-450-15-525-15600.
In the above scale,in the first plece,B.A.B.D.is regarded as
equivalent to M.Th. and in the second place B.A.M.Th.as equivalent
to M.A.B,Ds The possible explanation as regards the former would
be that one is B,A.B.D. and the other is only M.Th. But here it is
quite obvious that M,Th., without B.D. or B.A., is quite unthinkable,
8o, to say that one is M.,Th.necessarily implies that he is either
BeDeMoTh, or B.AMB,Th. Thus in no case B.D.¥M.Th. is lower than either
BeAsMeTh, or M,A.B.,D. The above scale shows that 3.0, is not recog-
nised equivalent to B.A. What I would suggest is as follows 3
BoAe B Dy . “ow 375=10=425=15=500=15=575,
BoAckeTh/MoAeBe De/BeDeMaThe ¢oo 400=10=450=15=526-15=600,
2) I discévered that in the new pay scale there is no place for
a man like Mr.Anand Masih Topno. In the bill of Theological
College for July 1975 I found that the bill for Mr.Kiran Horo
was Rs.258/- according to the new pay scale whereas for Wr.
Anand Masih Topno it was only Rs.242/- and this was according to the
existing scale as no provision is made for such cases in the new one.
What an injustice it is when a L.D.C. with his matriculation gets a
higher scale than a lecturer in the same institution with all his
M.A.B.Ed,.



e 2 =
I believe, the problems are quite clear so I request your |

kind consideration and favourable action.

With kind regards,

CC: 1) Acting Pramukh

2) Treasurer K.S.S. Yours sincerely,
ad Accountant K.S5.S. /c

4) Principal Gossner Theol. "?“’” / f7 E’——
' College. ( Royan Dan



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( Regd. under Societies Registration act XXI of 1860 )

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH ; HEAD OFFICE
REV. DR. C. K. PAUL SINGH G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY Bihar{India
REV. P. D. SORENG \ Phone : 23358
TREASURER
REV. M. JOIO
23 June 1975.
!o,

S0P PNIONROROSEOOPBROREDOOINOREY

eessccensessesoeescseReRREe

Dear Sir/Madam, ,
| B v S aiiiol & Yoom o W LYLL SRS mlret,
only out of the KSS fund on the plea that the loan would be refunded

on or before 31lst May 1975.

It is= ro?‘.ﬁod the sbove said loan has not been M
refunded till this day the 23rd of June, 1975.

I recuest you te kindly refund the lean en or before
30th June, 1975. Failing which the necessary step may be taken to

realise the lean.

Yours faithfully,

‘ p},ﬁﬂ){ k\fé\ﬁﬂ ci:.}i?. «J§’/75

Treasurer,G.E.L.
chnreh,llnchio
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( Regd. under Societies Regisiration act XXI of 1860 )

ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH HEAD OFFICE
REY, DR. C. K. PAUL SINGH G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY Bitiar/India
REY. P. D. SORENG Phone : 23358
TREASURER
REV. M. JOJO
23 June 1975.
r.' —_—

I AR R R E R RS R R R AR RS R R R AL EE RN

2. )@mﬁﬂz

Dear Sir/lMadam,

You have been granted a loan of s, ceeccceccscccccccces
enly sut of the KSS fund en the plea that the loan wonld be refunded
on or before 31st May 1975.

: It 1= reqvested the above sald loan has not been
refunded till this day the 223rd of June, 1975.
I reouest you to kindly refund the lean en or before

30th June, 1975. Falling which the necessary step may be taken to
realise the leoan.

Yours faithfully,

S

";ﬂy__/"\d)\1 (gfx{'fn | 62% (Rev.M.Jojo)

Treasurer,G.F.L.
Church,Ranchi.
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GOSSNER THEQLOGICAL COLLEGE

filiatet)Vith Serampore 1949 )

From :

Main Road,

RANCHI 834001

RANCHI 1, Bihar, India. "
PRINCIPAL

Dated . 7thy-Jan. ... 1989

6/75

The Pramukh Adhyaksh,
G.E.L.Church, Ranchi.

Dear Sir,

This is te report te you that Rev,C.A,B,Tirkey has
Jeined our College en 1,1.,1975 after coempleting his studies at
the University ef Califernia, U.S.A.

Yeurs sincerely,

C.Co The Head Accountant./ 777 (ZL/A
/_’___—I

G.E.L.Church, Ranchi.,



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
(Regd. under Societies Registration ac'l_ XXI of 1860) E
ACTING PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.DR. C, K. PAUL SINGH HEAD OFFICE
SECRETARY - : REV, P. D. SORENG - 7 G. E. L, Church, Ranchi
TREASURER : REV. M. JOJO Bihar/India
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COSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Affiliated With Serampore 1949 )

From : Main Road,
RANCHI 834001

RANCHI 1, Bihar, Indi
PRINCIPAL / y bihar, India.

Ne. 451/74 Dated . 26,1219 &

The Pramukh Adhyaks,
G. E. L. Church, Ranchi,

Subject:~ Officers meeting resolutien dated 11,12,1974 Item ne 2.Stipend
Ne 567/ 74 KSS Ig cemmunicated te us on dated 1912,1974 o

Dear Sir, ’

I am ferwarding herewith the reselutien ef the faculty meeting
held en 19.12,1974,

Reselutien:=That in view of the price rise the stipend te our
students be paid at the rate ef Rs.70.0C(seventy
per meonth per student frem December 1974, for the
follewing reasens.

1) That eur stiidents are pser and they are unable te contribute
for the mess,

2) The cellege shall be put inte difficulties if existing stipend
is centinued at the rate of Rs 50,00 per menth,

3) The Gevernment is geing te pay fer the hestel girls and the
hestel beys Rs.30,00, and Rs. 70,00, per manth per head
respectively, In view of this alse we have te think ever ocur
stipend matter, '

4) The MPELC and ether churches are ready te pay Re. 70,0C. pPe Mo
fer their students,

C.C. Hd Acctt. KSS. ) :
All Anchal Adhyaks, Yeurs sincerely.
~ s oF
Pl S ﬁ’lﬁ/\’—f’?”«t mw;,,

*’,”’,____J



May 65 1974.

The Principal,
Gossner Iheologleal College, Ranchis

Your Memo- 208/74

Dear Principal,
The recei;is mentioned in your letter have
already been :l.sgued {o youe It hﬁ: been gilven hand tﬁr ya%g
o bhe 1 oan refund : en to youe ran
ﬁ%go Imomge !fhaw given ree%qugge%@%o ’
Any way if you have misplaced those reeeipts the certified copiles
of the same will be given to you for your purposess
In short the receipt lssued are in this mannerse

Ae Reeeipt no. Name &nant:nt.
PEESICN 1176 Dt+8+9.73Rev. Tete 8431
: 1177 " CelleBe Tirkey 8,95
1178 " R, Dang 8431
1179 MI'. A. }‘I' ""!. 4 6090
11380 Cende As Ming 4450
2777 HeWe Tete 22.16
073 " CADB Ti:ekey 23485
79 " R, Dang 22016
.81 Cand, A, liinj 12425
LOANl REFUID 19 Db 243474 G. Th. College 5226,00
40 1aBu74 * * . 1000, 00
\biqw '\4 Yours. Sincerely,
S | AN NG TR
pi° /“M;;N”"? 2/5]74

) ( Ss Dhengra)
Head Accountant, GEL Church.



( esto. 1866, | iated With Serampore 1949 )
MAIN ROAD HI 83400). BIHAR, INDIA.

GOSSNER TP;E%?}.@GICAL COLLEGE

Gossner Bvangelical Lutheran Church
(Bstd. Nov. 2/1845)

Dr.c K.P.sm h Dma‘.._.lst_.___s'pi.__. 198 Lo
Acting Frinc pal.

™

P10,

The &mukh Adhyaksh

T
Dear Sir, |

.~ In continowtion of my letter Ne.3l/81/BEL-3

dt. 1.9.81, I beg to state that I ehave joined and have started
functioning as Acting Frinaipal of Gossner Theological College,
Randhi to day the s lst Sep, 1981, this afternoon.
This is for your information and needful actions.

Thmklng you,

Yours sim.erely.
C Mot

{ DroCeke s Singh i&q
Acting Frinci
G.T.Ce Ranchi,

“CeCe l,The Chairman,
College Council
&I.c' Ranchi.

2. Chairman, 3,T .5,
G.1T.CoRanchi.

3. The Traasuror,!(.s.s.l/




GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

 Affiliated With Serampore 1949 )

Main Road,
Bev. M. TETE, RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

PRINCIPAL

No. 208/74, Dated 3rd, May,...... 1974,

Mr. S.Bhengra,
Accountant,

o e
Mhe2e e

Dear Mr. Bhengra,
eceipts for P,F.& Pension Fund deposited

i

i
D
3]
wm
]
i_l-
6p]
i
o5
1]
H

in September 1973, May I also requested you to issue receipts for deduction

made in 1973 from our monthly bills, This is necessary for my account of

Thank you for ypur kind Co-operation,
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Yours =
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Regd., under Societies Registration act XXI

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. ], TOPNC

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DR. N. MINZ
SECRETARY : MR. C. A. TIRKEY
TREASURER :  REV. N. BHUINY A

| M 239/78

tine no tast I shedld »
) ondy wadoh hes

oy, Promuich Adhyalcshy G5l Churchs

K85 fund en your

of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
BiharfIndia

Phone : 23358

Wa.ma.

Rl Soch given' Yo Conmer

o be refunded on or Refewre
& mﬂmmu




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Regd. under Societies Registration act XXI of 1860 }

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH ¢ REV. ]. TOPNO HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DR. N. MINZ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY + MR. C. A TIRKEY Bihar{India
TREASURER : REV. N. BHUINYA iz Phone : 23358

- éZﬁ_/’?a/xab-m RN Renchi Dated 13th Sep.73.

To

The Prineipal
Ge The Collegey Ranchi.

Degr Rev,Tete,

with reference te your letter dated 10.9.73 I have the
pleasure ta sccept the twyorary appointment of Cand Vijey Toppo es
a lecturer in the G.Th.College in place of Rev, CAB, Tirkey with effect
from 16th Septomber'73.lly scceptance is subjeet to the approval of
the KS&.

Yours sincerely

%‘4 =7=

Pramukh Adhysksh
ces Adhysksh NWA--with a mo st to G¥LCmrch Ranchi,
relesse Cand Vijay Toppo to
engble him to jc&n t Gu‘rh.muop.

Chelraan B.T. V.
fids Acett.K58,



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

| Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. I. TOPNO HEAD OFFICE

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DR. N. MINZ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar/India
TREASURER : REV. N. BHUINYA Phone « 23358
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Gossner Theological
College, Ranchi.
Dated 14.8.73.

To, e T anrsing ;
The /| YLaSUnA
The -Accountant—5Superintendent
KeSeSe

G.E.L.ChurCh' RaﬂChi.

Through the Principal,
Gossner Theological College,
Ranchi.

Dear Sir,
As I need still financial assistance with regard¢ my

preparation to U.S.A., May I, therefore requast you to kindly
advance me Rs.150/- only out of my salary of the month of August, '73.
This will really help me things to be done in proper time as I plan
to go to Calcutta next week for my Viza and medical purposes.
Thanking youa:wgnticipation .
B
5 Yours faithfully,
@oa.@.\"’%
g‘ p@\ CeAsBeTirkeys




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Regd. under Societles Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. ]. TOPNO \ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DR. N. MINZ i G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
|
SECRETARY . MR. C. A. TIRKEY / Bihar/India
TREASURER :  REV. N. BHUINYA ),_;?r Phone : 23358
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

| Regd. under Societig§-Regttgation Act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India

Phone : 23358

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH :  REV, ]. TOPNO

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DR, N. MINZ
SECRETARY ¢ MR. C. A, TIRKEY
TREASURER i REV. N. BHUINYA

’-’)_ = >
Ne. NE3 /73/K88-19 Renchi Dated 9th July'73.

Te
Head Acceuntant KSS.

Dear Shri Bhengra,

An extract frem the minutes of the full KSS dated
26-3@ June'?73 item 25(A) is sppended belew feor yeur infermatien and
needful.

Item 25-A. Applicatien ef Rev.CAB Tirkey:-
Rev.CAB Tirkey has been selected te jein the University eof
Califernia and he has applied fer help eof Rs.480/- for necessary

preparatery arrangements snd Rs.250/-fer the maintenance eof his family
up te Dec.73.

The heuse discussed and sanctiened him Rs.409/- fer his
premilinary arrangement fer joining.

Rs. 200/~ p. m. Was sanctiened fer his family frem Oct till
December'73.

Further he is allewed te serve in the Cellege till Sep.'73.
The ameunt be paid frem the budget ef Theelegicsal Cellege.

Yeurs faithfully,

z; 9-7-73

Pramukh Adhysksh
cc: Rev.CAB Tirkey. GELChurch Ranchi.
2.Principal G, Th.Cellege Ranchi.



GOSSHNER THECOLOGICAL COLLEGE

{ Affiliated With Serampore 1949 )

Main Road,
RANCHI 834001

RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.
PRINCIPAL

Dated. . 184 6 198
The Chairman B.T.E.
GeEJL«Church,Ranchi,
Dear Sir,
This is to inform you that Sri.Llolas Tirkey,Jargata Charka-
tang

ar {Gumla Ilaka) Selected for admission is not coming vide his
letter dated 1.6473.

Therefore in his place Royan Patras Mundu (Waiting list)
P.0, Kusumdegi ( Sundargax:hg has been admitted.

C.C.The Treasurer, Sincerely yours
G.Ef L.C -

M-

Acting Principal.



Te:

Mr. P, H, Hemrom.
Gessner Theological College.
Ranchi.

Dear Mr. Hemrom,

The undersigned regrets to inform you that from the

hour of the meipt receipt of this letter your services are
no longer required by the Gossner Theological College,
Ranchi, and you forfeit the right of entramce to the
college office premises due to gross misconducts which
are as follows;e

1. In spite of my several reminders you intentionally did
zot degout the money which you have received from the
S. Se

2, You have violated the decision of the College Council
and instead of refraining from such practices, you have
written circular letters against your immefliate authority

to various outside agencies and thus you have damaged
both the dignity of the college in particular and the
Church in general.

3. In spite of my several verbal reminders you failed to
come to the office in time and thus you as salt have lost

your taste,
For and on behalf of the
Gossner Theological College
mzwv
- Acting Principal
C. C. The Chairman. ts 2- 73
College Council,
The Chairman,
BTE/ GELC
The Head Accountant 2
GELC
The Secretary
GELC. syl

The Up Pramukh Adhyaks.
GELC
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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

t Affiliated With Serampore 1949)

»

tom . ROW,M.TETE,M,A.,BeTh, Main Road,
mmtﬁmﬂm, RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.
KHENXIOHHAK
xf&ing PRINCIPAL / Dated .12, 1,197 3
. /(-f:’_\'__' "‘\\-
/ B \,_%
r! ; {
» LS
| /
The Pramukh Adhyaksha \ /
G.E.L. Church L /
Ranchi et
Through:
The Chairman

B.T.E./G.E,L.C. Ranchi
Subject: Appointment of Peon-cum-Mali

§ir,

May I inform you that service of Sfi Basant Binod Nag as
Peon-cum=Mali has been terminated on 31.12X1972 and the under
mentioned person has been employed as Peon-cum-Mali with effect
from the lst of January 1973, The salary bill for the current
month will be submitted accordingly.

Details of new PReon-cum=Mali

Name: Niral Kiro

Date of Birth: 12-9-1952

Father's name: Sri Ruben Kiro

Village: Latapani

Police station: Thethaitangar

Dist: Ranchi

Education qualification: Matriculation failed,
Name of the school Niral Kiro last attended:-

Samposhit Uchchatar Madhyamik Vidhyalaya,
Joram, P.O. Thethaitangar, Dist: Ranchi.

With kind regards.

Sincerely yours,

7/)7&3{/
: (M. Tete)
MT/phh ' Acting Principal
ccs The Treasurer .
KSS/GELC

Ranchi
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH  : REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar/India
TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone . 23358
~
I/ |
Ne. 64_‘2 /72/K86=217 [ (é /f / Ranchi Dated 9th Amg.72.
\ . /
\ :
Te

The Secretery
Gessney Cellege,Ranchi,

Degr Secretary,

in extrget frem the minutes of the KSS efficers' meeting
dated 5.8,72yitem Ne.16 1s sppended below fer your informatien.

Item 16. Application of Secretsry Gossner College for s loan ef Rs.S5000/-
As there is shertape of funé the K55 is met in s pesitien te
gdvshce 3 logn of Rs.5000/-fer the present.

Yours Fa%% ﬁ
A e

_ Pramukh Adhysk I{
CC; Hde Acctt.KSS, GFLChurch Ranchi.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO G. B, L, Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY + MR. C. A. TIRKEY : Bihar/India
TREASURER ;' REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone : 23358
Neo_C (J /72/X88-19 Renchi Dsted 9th Ang.72.
Te
Rev, Reysht Dang
Ge The College, Renchi,

Desar Rev,Dang,
in extrgct from the minutes of the K88 Officers' meeting
dte 5.8.,72y1tem Wo.22 regording your psy scale is sppended belew for

your infermgtion,

Item 22, Scale of Rev, fleysn Dangte

Since Rev, Rovan Deng qualified in M.Th.exsmingtion he sheuld
be gudd put in the scale ef 270-7-305 FB-385, He may be paid accerding
te that scele after his erdingtion as Pester.

Yeurs Fgithfully,

/{i/ﬂzw 7
o Py f/? -
Prigukh Adhysks

ees Principal G The College, GFLChurch Renchi,

Hd, Acctt.KSSe /



o GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Hgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ ) HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. 1. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C. A. TIRKEY 3 Bihar/India

TREASURER ; REY. DR. M. BAGE Phone . 23358
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The Students can be admitted to o n B,Th d
pregrame for 5ne Year, provided @ﬁgrcgurckﬁ pen:ﬁ:.
him and necessery finsnce is provided for,

Sﬂ/- Rev.Dr.H.Hinz,
26/7/72.
Prineipel,
GOSENER THFOLOGICAL COLLEGE,
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY . MR, C, A. TIRKEY Bihar/India
TREASURER . REV. DR, M. BAGE Phone : 23358

Woe /. /73/KE5-128 Renchi Dgted 14th June'72,

h [

AMhyegksh SFA (
" NWA : )
® Orisss A \/
" Assen A
orx Exex

Secretary R.C.P. Rsnchi,

Dear Brothers,

_ i extraet fron the minutes of the KSE Samiti meeting
dated 6-7 June'72 item No.13 is sppended below for your infomgstion
snd needful sction.

Item 13.Theeloglcsl College Support from House Rents

As slresdy decided in the XSS meeting dated 3.3.72 item 13
sbout house rent collection for the support of Theologicel institutions
the R, C.P, and the nehrla concerned are requested to “1%1" the smount
and depcsit the same with the KSE treasury from July 2

Further resolved ¢ house rents the staff of theologicsl
college be psid regulerly with effect from July 1972.

cce Princlpal G.TheCollege
Hd, Acett.KS8s |



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. C. B. MINZ
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV.]. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SHCRETARY . MR. C. A, TIRKEY Bihar/India
TREASURER . REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone | 23358
- A
"‘-%L/ 72/K85 «128 = Renchi Dated 13 Hay'72

Reve CSB Horo " Assm

Subjects - Support for Theological Enstitutions.

Dear Brothers,
resolution of the K88 Samiti meeting dt.March

AS
=~3'72 1tem -1.“ sbove no ect income the money
SRS B e BT TS
will you plesse let me know by retum of post ass~
(a2) HBumber of tengats
ggmunumw
¢) Totsl of house rent per month.
d) 80% of totsl income.

Your esrly reply is soliclited,

Yours Pal 1lys /
fl A" o
o mupmube it Gl tee

Rev. Baro haf gy



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XX of 1860 )

. HEAD OFFICE
G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
BiharfIndia
Phone : 23358

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV.1. TOPNO
SECRETARY : MR, C. A, TIRKEY

TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BACHE
285
Roe Y 5V /72/KG5-19 Ranchi Dated 18th April'72.
To

Revet. Topno Up-Pre £dh,
ReveDreli.Bage Tr.
¥reCe Ao Tirkey Cecy.

Subs- Confimation of Sri Ansndmasih Topno of G.TheCollepge.

Degr Srothers,

The College Council had recommended the confimmation
of Shri AN, Topnoybut due to late submission the Secretsry could
not plsce the matter in the last KS& meeting.

As 1t 1s simply the fommality I think you will hgve
no objection on his confimation. Will you plegse let me know by
return of post thet you hsve no chjection on this natter.

Due to his non-confimation hig increment hss not
ot been gllowedytherefore plesse tregt this matter as urgent.

YGB
/L /

ees Hr.AJi. Topno. / Pr h Rum 1
DreX.Minz,Principsl. *
lireS, Bhengrs. Hd. Acctt.




GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

{ Affiliated With Serampore 19249)

From -

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

{ Ph., D. Theol, U. of Chicage !
PRINCIPAL

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated ., 8¢ 1972

To

Reg. C.B. Minz 5/
Pramuith Adhyaksha

G.E.L. Ghurch

Ranchi.

Dear Rev. Minz,
Thanks for your letter of 24th February 1972,

I am enclosing herewith two copies of chart, specifying
monthly deductions in order to liquidate the rice advamce of
B 6,000-00 paid to this college early this memkk year. I
hope you will find the chart agreeable.

Thanking you so much for your help and ccoperation.

Sincerely yours,
YA £
£
(Dre N. Minz)
«phh, Principal

CCs

Head Accountant
K88 GELC Ranchi



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

1 Affiliated With Serampore 1949)

Eroms -

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

¢ Ph. D, Theol, U. of Chicago )

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

PRINCIPAL Dated 6, 3o . .....197 2
(Drafted on 25.2.72)
Plan of Deduction
Jan. 200«00
Feb, 200-00
Mar. 200=00
Apr. 600-00
May. 1,000=00
June., 800~00
Jul, 300-~00
Aug. 300-~00
Sep. 300-00
Oct. 600-00
Nov. 500~00

Decn 13000'00

6,000-00

F e

F,_. \_~ '}V,’"\/\ s

b B2
NM/phh (pr. N. Minz)



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH, ¢+ REV. C. B. MINZ

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.], TOPNO

SECRETARY ; MR, C. A, TIRKEY :ﬂmﬂnd:‘ﬂs

TREASURER . REV. DR. M. BAGE / one 1 8
Ny 5 /i -

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi

No.154/72/Ks6-128 Hsnchi Dsted 6th Msreh'72.

Seved o Topney, Adhyskehy 5EA, Kgdng-Khnti.
Reveiokujur, ® H¥A Ranechi.
BVeCelieHelinro, " A.A. T ez p n r.
Revelyre Mo Bage, &

feveir.N. ¥ing, Pr!.nd.nl G.Tlh mp Rsnchi.
Revel. oy, Heodmgster, Ge.ll.& 5,P.K-Gevindpur
Mre M. Soy, Secretsry, RCP Rgnchi.

¥r. B. xhu fupdt. GFLC Press Resnchi.

Desr brothers,

in extrset frem the minutes of the KE5 Sgmitl meeting
dgted loteSrd March'72 item Ne.13 12 sppended bdelow for your inferma-
tion gnd necessary sction.

Item No.13: Suppert eof Theelegicsl Institutianste

Te suppert the Theslegicsl Instztutlm- ssme definite
gasunt be secured in the fellewing manner-

(1) Thst the rent ected frem the sheps in between
Good BHooks te Chmrch be set spsrt for the sid of
Gessner Theelegicel Cellege.

(2) 50 % income frem the meney fetching buildings in
different /nchgls de given te Prschsrsk Trsining
Scheel Gevindpur.

House Rents.

(1) Beselved that Theelegleszl Coliege Stsff members de
informed to pay their house rents te RCP regularly

(2) G°L Press ahl be reminded te pay the rents te NCP,

The sbeve reseolutions wepe made in view of the fact that
Chmrch hss hesvy dues te pay the Hunieipel tasxes. In csse
the rent is net peid Prmmukh is sutherised te order
dednection ef rent in the K88 tyegsury poyment effice and
glse in Press office,.

ces Hd. Acott. xsa./

'Iun ralthrully.

P

Prsuukh nlhynksh.
GFLChurch Rgnehl.
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India

Phone : 23358

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO
SECRETARY : MR, C. A, TIRKEY
TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BAGE

Noo W4 __/72/KS5=19

Ranchi Dated 24th Feb.72.

To

RB'V. Dro leMinz
Principal GeTh.College,Ranchi,

Refs- Your letter of 22 Feb.72
Subt-Refund of loan.

Dear D.E.l‘ﬁ.nz,

2 In reply to your above referred letter on the subject
noted above I am told by the head accountant that Rs.6000/-(Rupees
six thousand) has been advanced to the college,and the head accountant
being directly responsible to see the advance money is refunded in time
he llﬁmself determined the rate of monthly instalments so as to get the
total amount refunded in 12 instalmentsywhich I think is guite in order.
But I see you are in diffieulty when it iIs realised accordingly.Therefore
I request you to prepare a chart of menthly refund in 12 instalments
according which the head accountant will deduct every monthy,without
putt you in difficultye. Please prepare 3 copiesyone for the head
accountant,one copy to me and a copy for your office.l hope you will
agree to my suggestion,

Yougﬁ Sincerely,

/ ?{Y%Lmvi—f“’”
_ _ - '=T"J}?ij§;/‘2/'7'2f“
ces Hd.AcctbekSSe— EELChurcgdhanchi.



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Affiliated With Serampore 1949 )

Main Road,

From ;
Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

{ Ph. D, Theel, U, of Chicago )
PRINCIPAL

Dated 10’2

To.
The Pramukh Adhyaksha,
GELC, Ranchi.,

Dear Sir,
OQur College bill for the current month has not
been paid i!n full by your office, May I request you to
Ay s

kindly(\ddw So as soon as poseible.
Thanking you in anticipation.

Sincerely yours,

o \
Y \ /

Y

5 F ik e
Dr. N.Mi Ze

Principal.

CCs
l. Rev.Dr. M.Bage,Treasurer.
2. Mr.5.Bhengra,Head Accountant.\,,f””

RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

_.I9?'



o ' COSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

:‘3#‘
| Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )
PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH — : REV. C. B. MINZ, ( HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO i G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY . MR. €. A. TIRKEY / Bihar/India
TREASURER . “REV. DR, M. BAGE Phone : 23358
No. 102/72/K88=)2% Rsnchi Dated 12th February,72e
Te

All The KSS-Samitl Members,
GoEske Chure he

Subjects Theoloegical Institutiene

Dear broethers,

To live the Gessner Church, she must have Theolegical
Institutiens. Church have twe Institutions which all of yeu knew, namely
the Gossner Bible snd Buniyadi Prashikshan Kendra (G.Be&.BsP.K) Govindpur
snd Gessner Theelegical Cellege;(G.T.C) Renchis. Beth these Institutlons
are the life of the Church, Ne«(I) must exist te have trained Prachsraks
snd Nes(II) te heve trasined Pastors. Due te financisl difficulty, yeu all
knews, we have decided te stop admission of students in beth the Institu-
tiens, but it is net the selution, Thés matter will be considered very
seriously in the next Samiti meeting.

I would like te give you my prepesal as "M%EI!LIMM"
te come prepared fer the next Samiti meeting. As you know at we are sure
to get 1%5,25000,00 from Berlin yearly as Bank ingterest for Theolegical
Institutions, let us request the LWF te continue to give a subsidy of
R8s 35000, 00, iot us say for indefinite peried. In thig way we are te have
23,60000, 00 mnly as sure money for the Institutions. But the Institutiens
have a budget of more than a lskh. Se te adjust our selves with the abeve
anount I hasve the fellewing prepesals-

stipend te students:- 2s.40-00 per monthe

1) K88 =  R20,00.
2) Ilakas = Rs 15 00,
(3) Parent = B 5«00

-

Total Rs 40, 00,
40 students X B 20,00 X 12 menths « Rse. 9600,00.

Be Staff only twe. -
2 teachers X Rs200.00 X 12 menths =Rs 4800.00.

~ Tobal &s 14,400, 00,

I1.Gessner Theological Cellege:-
A - Stipend te students 3- = = =~ Bs 50,00 per menth.
(1) K88,  -Rs40,00.
(2) Perent 1Rs10,00.

Total Pse 5000,
82 Students X Rs §0,00 X 12 months Bs - = = = Rs 15360, 00,

B, Satff - full time only four (4).
4 staff members X Rs 300,00 X12 months=is 14,400/

3 Part tine X s 150,00 X12 months=Rs 5,400/
Total s 3Dy 160/

Total of I = Rs.14,400.00.
II. - MRse 35) 160, 00,
Miscellanious Rs.10,440.00.

Total 38-60,090.099 ( Sixty theusand.)



= GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )
PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV,]. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi

SECRETARY
TREASURER

~ the Premukh 2dhy

. MR, C. A. TIRKEY Bihar/India
: REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone : 23358

Gossner Mission be sppresched for specisl help fer the
students in ether Theelogicsl Celleges fer B.D. whose number may
not be equesl every yesr, but we should expect at least 8.

5 students x M 106/« x 12 months = N6000-60

Te run the Institutiens accerding te shbove preposed plsn,
it is nﬂsma that the» feollewings be the full staff member of the
GeThe College -

ie Reve Dr. N. Minz, Principsl
2. Cands Re Dang.

3. " Fe Kerketta

4. ¥re Adi. Topne.

Part tinme workerse
le feve Mo Tete
2 " CeleB.Tirkey

Tev. ¥.Tete and CAD Tirkey he the Pastors ef Hd.Qr.Cong. Ranchi
who will be paid @ B = from the College snd the rest frem
the Congregstion, Reve L.Tete be trensfered from Ranchi. One of the
feur Pesters be ;pointed g8 Cheimsn of the hesd 2Or.Cenge.Renchi and
zh be freed, snd thepefere Bs, 169/~ pem, frem the
fenchl Msndll to the K88 bexk stopped hence forth,

Marther suggested that Miss A. Toppe’s resignatien be sccepted
snd let her go. She has slrepdy subnitted ber resigation, Let Miss
S.Hore continue till the sge of her retirement who is te retire after
=% 8 yeor or two.

After her retirement, them should be only twe stsff members in
the Institution. Cirl students may be very few for they have te ceme
with their ewn expenses, It is net expected ot this mement sny Ilska
will be prepsred te besr stipend Specisl hestel arrsngement be made
under the direst supervision of the hesd of the Instituticng Lrsm

Desr brothers, in this way we can run beth the Institutiens
t111 we get subdsidy frem the LWF smounting te is 35089/e. Therefore
sfmission in beth the Institutiens be tsken from July'72. Here I
would like to saggest, cossion of beoth the Institutions be frem July.

#11 sheve sugzestions sre purely mine which I m ferwarding te
gou for your censiderstion. Please consider end ceme ywm prepared fer
the next Ssmiti meeting scheduled to meet on liarch 1-3, 72

Yours faithfully,

LI
(B ¥Winz) / i
Premukh Adhyskshy
GELChureh Renchie.
ces Rev, Dr.N, Minz, Rsnehi.
Reve J. 8" 9 ﬂlﬂ.nbn!'. \/--"'
Mre 8. Bhengrs, Hd, acctteksS,
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" GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

{ Aftiliated With Serampore 1949)

From ;

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,
( Ph. D, Theol, U. of Chicago )
PRINCIPAL

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated. 19=1-1972 197

To,

G.E.L.Churech, Ranchi., /

The Pramukh Adhyaksha [ Zi;’/ )
C /

Dﬁﬁr Sir’

Our College Students' etiprend bill of Rs.1430,00
Rupees fourteen hundred thirty ) for the current month has not
been paid up in full, Oui of the total till only Rs.800,00
( Rupees elight hundred ) has been pald to us. May I, therefore,
re&uest you to kindly order payment of the remaining Rs,630,00
( Rupees six hundred thirty ) of our bill by today the 19th.Jmn,
Without this amount we will have great difficulties in running
our hostel for the rest of the current month,

1 hove you will do the needful and oblimge .

Eincerely Yours,

G B VAP iy
W [0S oy
Rev, Dr. N.Mingz
Principal
cc: -
. _Head Accountant
~" GELC, Ranchi,

1



PRAMURH ADHYAKSH

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

+ REY. C. B. MINZ

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV,]. TOPNO

SECRETARY
TREASURER

: MR. C. A. TIRKEY ““‘*‘\\
: REV. DR. M. BAGE

Ne. 54/72/KS5=19 é / }

e

Te

Rev.Dr. N. Minz, PriHC.'Lpal,
Gessner Theoleglicsl College

Renchi.

Subject:

HEAD OFFICE
G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India

- Phone : 23358

Ranchi Dgted 19th Jan.72.

January 72 Bill.

Ref: Your letter dt.19.1.72,

Degr brether Minz,

In reply te yeu letter please find attached

a Cheque Ne.213799 dt.19.1.72 1issued in yeur favour fer Rs,630-00.

This smount will be deducted when full psyment ef your bill is

mgde by the Head Acceuntant,

Tregsurer Dr. Bage did net ceme whe

was te come Yesterday, snd as such Head Acceuntant is net in a

pesition te ix maske payment.

ces Hd. acett. KSS. \

N
Yours sincerely, ‘J\r"“
TR el

fo ia/) )7 Zg -
( B« MINZ ) 3 g

Pramukh Adhysksh, ;~

GEL Church Renchie ; ,gf
i
‘ I
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To,

The Treasurer

K«S.S., Ranchi. ]

Ranchi, dated the 1l4th December 1971, -

Dear Sir,

I am in great need of money to meet the expense
of my marriage celebration to be held in January 1978 -
I therefore humbly request you to kindly grant me an advance
of Rs. 500/~ ( Rupees five hundred only ) which will be adjusted

with my salary.
Yours sincerely,

AL I

Gossner Theologica
Head Accountant G,E.L.Church Ranchi. [— College Ranchi.

CC : Pramukh Adhyaksha G.E.L.Church Ranchi.

Principal Gossner Theological

College Ranchi.




GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Affiliated with Serampore 1949 )

From :

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

(Ph. D. Theol. U. of Chicago)

PRINCIPAL
%,/J l Te

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

The Treasurer
GEL Church
Ranchi,

Dear Sir,

I have appeinted Sri Anand Khalkhe, an ex-serviceman, as
Mali-cum=peen of Gossner Theolegical College Ranchi with effect
frem lst July 1971, on the scale of Rs. 75-00 per menth, irfplace
of P, Dungdung whe left the cellege witheut infermation frem
middle ef May and never returned back te his werk. Sri Anand has
been informed that Rk 40-00 would be deducted from his salary as
food gkxge charges at the hostel and a cash payment ef & 35-00
will be paid teo him.

Sincerely yours,
IRA AT
= o) 7|
Rev.Dr. N. Minz
NM/phh Principal

1. Pramukh Adhyaksha
GEL Church Ranchi,

2. Head Acceountant
GEL Church Ranchi.



From :

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,
{ Ph. D. Theol, U. of Chicago )

GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

| Affiliated With Serampore 1749 )

Main Road,
RANCH! 1, Bihar, India.

PRINCIPAL

Dated 25 .'1'1"."""""’97 1

.0 . 8 _-.‘-\_\\.
N S/
The Treasurer <iif/ 3

KeSeS.y GoE.L.Ca
Ranchi.

Dear Sir,

We are very thankful ton;ou and the K,8.5., for the
kind cooperation in so many undertakings of this college.

May I inform you that the advance of Rs. 8,000-0C made
to this college early at the beginning of this year for rice
stock has been a great boon in economical and smooth running
of the hostel. The refund of the afore cited amount will be
all clear with the students' stipend bill for the month of
December 1971.

“'501 now request ¥ou to kindly grant us an advance of
000= on account of rice stock for our Theological
ege hostel for the year 1972,

#With kind regards,

ks 8
6011

Sincerely yours,
P NAL r\. S
Rl \[ |
(thDr-No Mi ) :
« phh, P.rincipll
ccs
1. Pramukh Adhyaksha, GELC, Ranchi.
2. Chairman, B,T.E., GELC Ranchi,

4., Head Accountant _
K.scs.. mw R‘I‘Chia )



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

ifiliated With Serampore

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz, ' 6w )
t Ph. D. Theol, U. of Chicago ) 3
- PRINGIPA -

1 i PWuA Al e s .
g/g,;(C, I?\—/}V‘f—%‘v\ :

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated..{[ 1)t 1

%ﬁ.,jg %A—ﬁ/uxﬂ—f)—\ T_\T ‘K"\"‘“QL’B }
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From :

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,
t Ph. D. Theol, U. of Chicago )

GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Affiliated With Serampore 1949}

Main Road,
RANCHi 1, Bihar, India.

PRINCIPAL Dated......ﬁé_;_._.q....,.........F97l
To
gt 3
The Secretary | Lt) / 3
Board of Properties |\ o i
G.EL, Church “\” S
Ra nchi . ™ i
Sub: BUILDING RENOVATION COST OF THE QUARTER OCCUPIED BY
REV, C,A.B. TIRKEY
Dear Sir,

Thank you for your letter of 8th September regarding the subject
mentioned above. In reply may I say the following:

1) You and the XSS members know that the quarter was left
locked without any care for about a year. Consequently considerable
damage was done to it and it was left quite unserviceable for one
to live without major repsirs and alterations.,

2) As the quarter was ogened we took it uf to clean and
refair it in order to make it livable for a facu ty member of the
college. Since you saw the condition of t e house and verbally
consented to set it in order, I tdéok it up and repaired it as
thoroughly as possible,

Whatever your verbal wersion regarding making it livable, one
cannot deny that it had to be repaired considerably. On the basis
of the above circumstances may I fequest you and the KS8S to kindly
arrange reimbursement of the bill submitted to the Treasurer KSS
on the above item.

Thanking you,

Sincerely yours,

=
~ v G A
Rev.Dr. N. Minz
NM/phh Principal
cce

l, Pramukh Adhysaksha
G.E.L. Church
RanChi- 4

2. Treasurer /
KSS

G.E.L.Church
Ranchi-



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE, RANCHI

Ranchi, dated; 21lst September 1971.

To 3
/.r
‘The Treasurer ./
G.BE.L. Church in Chotanagpur & Assam
Ranchi.
Dear Sir,

May I inform you that Sri Anend Khenlkho, who was appointed
as mal/cum/peon, vide my letter dated 20th July 1971, left this
institution without leave early this month and never returned to
his work overhere with us.

I have appointed Nr. Biraj Kujur as mali-cum-peon of our
college with effect from lst September 1971 in place of Sri imx
Anand Khalkhi. Our' salary bill for September will be submitted &
to you accordinglye.

With all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

L1

'_Y\'/.\/\/)_\l:.zall‘—l/] !

i3 Rev.Dr. N. Minz
; Prinetpal,

1. Pramukh Adhyaksha GOSSNER THEOLOGICAI A1 ee
G.E.L. Church T e e
gty .a erampore Universiiy)

] RANCHI. BiHAR INDIA,

s Head Accountant
GoE'a I.I. Churc-h
Ranchi.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )
r ‘\-g\.

Lot
PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV, C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV,]. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C, A. TIRKEY Bihar/India
TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone : 23358
No.815/71/K58-19 Renchi Dgted 25 th Septy 1971,
Teo

Reve Dre N. Minz

Principsly GeTh. College,
Ranchi.

Dear brother Minz,

As per practice in previous years, the Teken grant ef
5. 1000/~ from M.P.E.L. Church for 1971 has net yet been received in this
office. In csse it is sent by the Bishop Isrselson te you, would yeu
please deposit the same with the K88 treasury. Gtstement of inceme gnd
expenditure of the K88 is te be prspared by the Head ascceountsnt before
the next smmity meeting te see our resl fimsnclsl pesitien.

Your bill for furnitures will be plsced in the next =
meeting of the K38 .rﬁ?oéiffz;r;.nauoratun snd erder, end therefore
plesse send your bill fer furniture immediately. May I sdvice yeu

net te send it slong with the regular bill for salary etc.

Yours sincerely,

( &ﬁ%af/ 2

Pramukh Adhyaskshy

¢es Dre. Singhe GELChurch Ranchie.
Hd. scctte. v’



- GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV.]. TOPNO ¥ C/ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C, A, TIRKEY : Bihar/India
TREASURER .|+ REV. DR. M. BAGE Fhone : 23338

© RefuNe. 223/71. ~ Ranchi Dated 9th Sept.1971.
. '? %
o

"'v. Dre No Mingz,

h;fﬂ Ge The College,

i

_:f’%ﬁft Your letter dated 7.2.7L

ﬁou‘ 8iry
4 Thank you very much for your letter dsted 7.9.71. It is
tm that the B111 gmounting #5.75)/- in regpect ef furniture snd
equipment from Gossner Theologicsl College Ranchi has been with held
(Not dishonoured ass you write) for the time being,

/) Phis expenditure dees not come within the limit of 1971
} Ge The College Budget snd I, os the Hesd Accountant of the GeFeks
i\ Churehy hsve no mithority te mske such psyment unlees snd untill I
A gm not instructed by the KSE,
7 \ You mske it s pressing point thst because this expenditure
: hss been gpproved by the Gollege' Council Executive Neeting held on
the 27th mgust,1971, this bill hes to .be paid then and there.

My desr sir, with sll respect snd regard to the "College
Council®, I may tell you this thet I can net make this payment en
the strength of preceipt of the College Council resolution.

I weuld require confimgtion end ilnstruction of at leasst
two lfﬂeerg nsmely Pramukh sdhysksh and the Treasurer before I
Mgde such pasymentss

Te with beld the psyment of this bill is not my personal
decision ss 1t is on your mind, but this gctuslly is the point of
M order in our administrative set up.

a I @ sorry I did net write you eprlier why this bill wes

i/l/ _ . vith held. :
\ﬂ" ' Yours faithfully,
0\ i Pramukh Adhyseh,
di13 Br: CoxoPai stngh. Vacrnomh y q/
jecouhtant

(1v) ¥Mre CoAe Tirkey. m Chureh amcgi.



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

{ Affiliated with Serampore 1949)

= Main Road,
pay e e 5 / RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.
( Ph. D. Theol. U. of Chicago)
i OVTAC, S 197 1

To /
Mr., S. Bhengra v///

Head Accountant
GELC Ranchi. (Bihar).

Dear Mr. Bhengra,

our bill for B 751-00 on office furniture and equipment
sent along with our recent college bill has not been honoured on
your verbal pleas, as it has been verbally communicated to me,
that the bill had not been approved by the K3S.

The College Council Executive meeting held on the 27th August
171 made it very clear that KS8S approval of this bill was not
necessary since an internal adjustment was possible within the
college budget for 1971 to pay the above amount. The resolution
to that effect was enclosed in support of that bill.

Inspite of the necessary explanation and pertinent resolutions
of the college council you have rejected the bill and denied us
the payment of it along with our regular bill. Do I understand
correctly that you have been instructed by the Pramukh Adhyaksha/
Treasurer to do so, or is it your own decision as an accountant of
the Church? If i$ is your own decision not to honour our bill for
fs 751=-00 on office furniture and equipment, then I should like to
raise this matter with the Pramukh Adhyaksha and other officers of
ouT Church as a point of order in our administrative set up. =

TR AR Y e

I should like to get your explanation to the above question

in writing before the 12th of this month,

Greetings and good wishes to you,

Sincerely yours,

L

e
gl 14‘7 "7-{
Rev.Dr. N. 'Mihz

NI/ phh Principal
cci

l. Pramukh Adhyaksha, GELC.

2. Dr. M.Bage, Treasurer, K8S GELC.

3. Dr, C.K, Paul Singh, Chairman BTE, GELC.

4, Mr. C,A.Tirkey, Secretary KSS GELC.



Board of Properties of the G.E. L. Church in Chotanagpur and Assam
Head Office : G. E. L. CHURCH, RANCHI

P. O. RANCHI (BIHAR)

Secretary *— Rev. JUNUL TOPONO

Ref. Nowl _______ {/ Date‘sqt.MbB?

The Principsl
Ge The Cellegey Renchl,

subs Suilding renovstion charge for the guarter eccupled by
Hev, CAL Tirkeye
fefi-Youpr letter 4t.27,8,71 sddsdsto the Tressarer O¥LC, with
coples to me gnd others.
Desr Uiry
#ith reference to your letter referred to shove I would like
te ssy thet the qumof scoupied by few, 0% Tirkey was locked for s
long time snd it wes unlocked with grest diffionlty, end was hended
over te you, The gusrter wes very dirty snd g8 such needed clesning
before occupstion, I hed therefore given you verdsl instruction to get
1t elesned snd then to sccupys I had not asked for rencvstion of the
bailding but simply te get 1t clesned,snd that I sgree,

his letter 1s being sent to you §6 so thst the matter uey
pe clarified snd settled.

Thanking you,
Yours Sincerely,
MG -1
Secrataly
ceces Tr, GFLU. sosrd of Preperties OFLC, Rgnchi,
Py, Mdhysik sh
Chefiman U7,

tocretary BOP,
Hed Acott KoSe



Y GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

From:
Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

(Ph. D. Theol. U. of Chicago)
PRINCIPAL

To / -
The Treasurer
GELC, Ranchi

Dear Sir,

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated..27.s..B...... 197 1

I would like to draw your kind attention to our College
bill item No. C-, D-, and Eo

Ce Anuual Contribution to North India Hindi Theological
Literature Cammittee.

ks 100=-00(rupees one hundred) annual contribution was
being paid to the abgve committee as provided in our
college budget, Due“some reason it was overlooked by
my office and we have not sent this contribution for
1969 2 1970 also. As the reminder camae to me from the
Secretary/Treasurer, we found out that we must pay it
in order to get all Hindi Theological books published
by this committee of which I am a member also.

Therefore, we have requested a bill of ks 300-00 for the
years 1969, 1970 and 1971 to bring our contribution
-upto date.

Do Building Renovation charge: The quarter now occupied
by Reve. C.A.B. Tirkey was too much damaged at the time
it was made available to the college. The Secretary,
Property Board handed it over to us with a wverbal
instruction that the quarter be rennovated before
being occupied and the expenses wauld be reimbursed to
the college, With this understanding and meeting the
urgent need we did it to make the qguarter livable. The
amount has gone high but without this amount we could
not make the quarter livable for a colleague of the
college. Therefore, it is urgently requested that the
amount given below as a break up of the total amount be
considered sympathetically and refimbursed to the college
to enable us make up this expenditure from our other
items. Hope you will do us this favour and oblige,

a. Remodelling Main Building ‘B 5l0/- 18.2.71
b. Remodelling kitchen & latrine B 300/-= 5=2-71
c. Electrification B 100/= 17.2.71
d. Drainage, soak pt etc B 174/« 542,71
e. Water Tub etc N i )

B 2 i
s 1107/=-
E. Of fice Furniture & Equipments,

The necessity of office furniture and equipments
requested in the bill was accepted by the college
council executive on 26th August 1971 and has resolved:

contd ina 2
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a) To approve the need of office furniture and
equi§ments for Rs 751-00 (ruppes seven hundred fifty one
only).

b) that office furniture and equipmenf&’be.provided by
college budget adjustment for 1971. (Minutes of college
council executive 26,.,8.1971 item 10).

Hope this will do. *

Thankihg you,

NM/phh

CCim=

44

Se

Sincerely yours,
L

: ' 7 &
: Dr. N, Minz=7’¢" 2
< Principal

Pramukh Adhyaksha -
GELC Ranchi

Chairman, B.T.E., GELC Ranchi.
Secretary

Property Board

GELC

Secretary ,
RCP, GELC Ranchi

Head Accountaht
KSS, GELC Ranchi.



APPENDIX ‘B!

Appendix te staff salary and grants bill fer the menth of

e R e e

July 1971,

Serail Ne.

Details ef expenditure

1.

24

3.

4,
Se

One Teak Weed Secretariat Table
S5t x 3V x 26" Ht
Cemplete with left side cupbeard

and lecking arrangement, (pelished) :- Rs

One Teak Weod Writing Table

4! X 2[6“ b'd 2!6“ H-t
Complete with ene drawer in
right side with lecking
arrangement {Polished) :-

One Type-writer Table Teak Woed
2t x 1%6% x 2158 Hb
Complete (polished):--

One Blackbeard cemplete with stand:

Twe Steols Sal Weod (pelished):-

Cenveyeance charges:-

(Rupees feur hundred and eleven enly).

Tetal ks

-

ET\V/\,A«m‘f :
== ;Lh'jl 7]
Dr. N. Minz
Principal
Gessner Theolegival Cellege,

Rev.

Ranchi.

225=00

75=00

42=50
42-00
20~00

6-50

411-00



3 GOSSNER

From:
Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

( Ph, D. Theol. U. of Chicago)
PRINCIPAL

To

THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

( Affiliated with Serampore 1949 )

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated 274 Bo---197

The Treasurer
GELC, Ranchi

Dear Sir,

I would like to draw your kind attention to our College
blll lt‘n NO. C.. D.' .M 5.

Ce

De

Anuual Contribution to North India Hindi Theological
Literature Cémmittee,

s 100=00 (rufou one hundred) anrual contribution was
being paid to the abgve committee as provided in our
college budget., Due®some reason it was overlooked by

office and we have not sent this contribution for
1569 2 1970 also. As the reminder camsé to me from the
Secretary/Treasurer, we found out that we must pay it
in order to get all Hindi Theological books published
by this cmnzttu of which I am a member also.

Therefore, we have requested a bill of I 30000 for the
)';tlrsdl:w. 1970 and 1971 to bring our contribution
upto date.

Building Renovation charge: The quarter now occupied
hz Reve C.A.B, Tirkey was too much damaged at the time
it was made available to the college., The Secretary,
Eroportz Board handed it over to us with a verbal
instruction that the quarter be rennovated before
being occupied and the expenses would be reimbursed to
the college. With this understanding and meeting the
urgent need we did it to make the quarter livable. The
amount has gone high but without this amount we could
not make the quarter livable for a colleague of the
college, Therefore, it is urgently requested that the
amount given below as a break up of the total amount be
considered sympathetically and refmbursed to the college
to enable us make up this expenditure from our other

items. Hope you will do us this favour and oblige.
a. Remodelling Main Building B 510/ 13.2.71
b. Remodelling kitchen & latrine Is 300/« 5«27l
cs Electrification B 100/ 17.2.71
d. Drainage, soak pt etc B 174/ 5.2.710
e. Yater Tub etc B 2% 1.3,7)
is -

Office Furniture & Equipments.

The necessity of office furniture and equipments

requested in the bill was accepted by the college

council executive on 26th August 1931 and has resolved:
cont ves
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a) To n;apwn the nesd of office furniture and
gm-nta for Hs 15&-00 (ruppes seven hundred fi!ty one

b} that office furniture and mwsh mvidud
col budget adjustment for 1971. (Minutes ef llege
gouncil executive 26,.8,1%71 item 10).

Hope this will do.

Thanking you, |
Sincerely yours,
N\ T
o, 8wk 17
s/ phh Printipal
CC i~ ' /4
1. Pramukh Adhyaksha
GRLC Rane
2. Chairman, 3.T.2., GGL flanchi.
3. Secretary

Property Soard
GELC
44 Secretary

RCP, GELC Ranchi
Se Head sccountaht -/

ras.l GELC Ranchi.
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Bill for the staff salary, gxants,-office equipments and College
furniture for The Gossner Theological College, Ranchi for the month of
August 1971, submitted to the Treasurer GELC in Chotanagpur % Assam,.

A, Staff salary and allowsnces:

l, Rev,Dr, N, Minz - gsalary @5 365=00
Principal's allowance fs 75«00 ks 440-00
2, Rev, M, Tete salary s 254-00 s 254=00
3+ Rev, C.A.B, Tirkey " fs 284«00 s 284-00
4, Cand. P, Kerketta . s 224-00 s 224-00
5, Mr, A.M. Topno " I 216=00 B 216=00
6, Cand. Royan Dang " B 150=00 B 15C=00
7. Mr, Paul H.Hemrom  *® B 150e00 B 150«00
(Office Assistant)
8. Mr., Anand xhalkho » B 75«00 5 75=00
(Maliecumepeon)

Total - B 1,793<00
B College Grants: '

ia) Magazines 2 periodicals s 2000 . T0=00
b) Contingency B 50=00 % i3

Ce Annual Contribption to
: North Indi# Hindi Theological
Literature Committee
for 1969 = 70 & *71 @ M.100/= p.a. & 300=00

Building Renovation Chaxge

(Rev.C.A.B. Tirkey's quarters) B 1,107=00

OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENTS: B 751=00
Total o X9

B 2,22800

. (Rupees four thousand and twenty-one only)

A TL
Rev.De. CK, Paul Sin Rev,Dr. Ne Minz
Chairman, B.T.E, GE%C Principal

CC2m
1. Rev,Dr. CK Paul Singh, Chairman, B.T.E., GELC Ranchi
2. ir. S. Bhengra, Head Accountant, GELC Ranchi. .~




for the month of September 1

GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE, RANCHI

S0 F0 29830 W R0 002 00 R 00 0 S R R RN

'Bill for students? sti

Church in Chotanagpur and Assam,

21,

22, .

23.
24,
25,
26,

27
23,
29,

30,
3l,
32.

 2.

« Gossner Theologicsl college Ranchi.

| 3% submitted to the Treasurer

«Eol.

e M 'k . 50=00
ii, Onon Dungdung B 5000
iii, Sudarshan Dang - I 50«00
ive Christoray Tiga - B 50=00
v. Jai Masih Surin B 5000
“vi, Gossner Kerketta B 50=00
vii. Nehemia Sandi Guria B 5000
BeTh, 2nd year X
i. Prabhudan Samuel Burh B 50«00
ii, Johan Minz _ s 50«00
iii., Christ Adhin Samson Xandulna B 5000
iv, Christ Basant Binod Nag B S5C=00
ve. Ishwardatt Suleman Lugun B S50=00
vi, Christ Krush Paikas Khess B 50=00
vii, Yakub Soreng & 50«00
viii. Jolen Topno = 50«00
ix. Christ Samilan Samson Kandulna I8 50«00 .
x. Anand Magsih Minz B 50«00 - .
xi, Sura Sagen Elias Topno i 5000 -
xii, Sushil umar Horo B 18€=-00 fhug & Sept) -
xiii. Asim Belas Bara Bs 50-00
BeTh, 3rd year ; '
" 1. Nirdosh Lakra i D0=00
3i. Christodas Jojo s B0=00
iii. dNemhas Ekka BB 50=00
iv, Alfred Dan B 50«00
v, Samuel M B 50«00
vi. Theodore Ekka Is 50«00
L.Th. 3rd yeaz
i. Solomon Kispotta s 50«00
ii. Manchar Kandulna B 50s00
iii., Christ Biraj Xujur B 5000
LeTh. 4th year student
i, Nirmal Tiga B 50=00
ii. Dhan Masih Baa B 50«00
iii., Nelan Manmasih Lugun BB 50«00
Surguja Field students extra: B 340=00
@ s 10-00 pems For details ploase '
see appendix 'k'(attnched)
£ R P Total & I,590-00
gs amount for loan re - Iy
Nt & r%su:%

C ¢

(Rupees one thousand four hundred & ni.nety only)

ReveDr, é"g.‘-ﬁ;u ‘Lgh

chaimn.B.T.E.. G.E.L.Cs
Copy to:

P.T.0,

GE

e

Principal

LC Ranchi.,

le ReveDr, C.K, Paul Singh, Chailrran, B.T.E., GELC Rahchi.
Mr, S.Bhengra, Head Accountant,



Position of loan te Gossner rmxegleaﬁ'couega for 197L:

~ Total amount of loan received f;rovn the Treasurer '&. 8, 000=-00
B)~ Amount refunded uptc August 1971 o _ ‘Be 6 101-00
C)" Balance of amount to be refunded = ¢ ‘B, 1,899=00

© Amountfof loan refund during Swtembar 15171 ‘e 500-00
- 'Bala:nce of loan when refmd ét (D} 1: effected Clse 1,399«00
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Appendix 'A?

Appendix to studeats' stipend bill for Spftember 1971

Surguja Fiddd students' extra & 10-00 -
on top of usual stipend of Rs., 50«00 X
per student KeS.5., Samiti of 2:3.71

Ttem (b)(ii) Item 7 Stipend for Surguja Students.

from January '71 to Septemer '71;
Anand Masih Minz, Solomon Kispotta ) B. 10/= x 3 x 9 = 2700
& Asim Belas Bara ;

From January '71 to July '71 } ' '
S.K, Das .. 10/= x 7 =  70=0(

) Total B 340=0(
(Rupees three hundred 3 fortiy only)

(lfﬂbfﬂvﬂ;thgf
r > _"2 7 ) 7 |
Reve Dre Neo Minz
Principal,
'GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEE,
( Affiliated to Serampore University)
RANCHI. BiHAR. INDIA,



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH « REV. C. B. MINZ
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH REV. ]. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C. A, TIRKEY Bi]'lsrﬂndia
TREASURER . REV. DR. M. BAGE - Phone Res. : 23358
wo_ 47 /7 3/nss-22
Ranehi Dgted 13 July'7l.
o
Principsl Gossner High School
Headmaster " VWiddle "

luh:lltnu loghols al;ﬁgm
Tomene® Treining School

Principsl G. Theol.Cel

Mt.lhc.rml -

Dear Brothers and Slsters,

14th July*7) at 11 Ad. st the Rsnchi Alrport snd will
:?"a:r by 1L, 20 or 11,30, mﬁu is coming in place
Po ToCo as professor in the Gossner Theologlicsal College, Ranchi.

S st8ents Resr the Reastiel Toeas ot 11 Ak D sdeme s b

guest professor and fenily ssongst us,

| ' /E5P/
AL IR e ivaes (577

iy, 5. Bhengre K58 office o
for information and participstion,

Yours Falthfukly



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL. COLLEGE

\ Affiliated with Serampore 1949 )

Prom :

Rey. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

( Pk. D. Theol. U. of Chicago)
PRINCIPAL

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated 16=T=1971 jo7

Mr. S.bhengra N
A-Hd. Accountant
G.E.L.Church, Ranchi,

Dear Mpr, Bhengra,

As per verbal information of your consent to
requisite the Church Zeep for going to the Airport this morning
to receive Rev., Hecker and his family, may I thank you for this
kind favour.

May I further request you to note that five of
our College students and one lecturer would need seats ¥m in the
Church Zeep to go to the Airport. Please favour us with this
and pick them up at about 10:30 A.M. in fromtof oub College gate

Thanking you for your cooperation and help,

Sincerely ngra,

Y ANA-C g
Rev. Dr. S.icd 17/
Principal,



Strmmpore College
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2 My S&L\?du'—iOPvLo
ot Hieliel Khess
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GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

(Affiliated with Serampore 1949)

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated.9e. 7 1971

To

Mr. S. Bhengra
Head Accountant
GELC Ranchi.

Dear Mr. S, Bhengra,

Please supply me with old copies of our Church budget
for the last two recent years for reference in preparing

an address on our Church. Kindly send them by this evening.

Thanking you for this favour,

/?ﬁncerely yours,
j : l N

_ Rev.Dr. N. Minz
NM/phh [/ Principal



. 57

The Principal, &
Gossner Theological College,
" Ranehit,

Dated, Ranchi, the 15th June 1971,
Sir 9

This is te infom you that accerding te your
letter dated the 27th May 1971, I have joined the Gessner
Theological College Ranchi on the 15th June 1971,

Yours sincerely,

" >

CCs 1. Pramukh Adkvaksha, GELC.
2. Secretary, College Council.
3. Mr, S. Bhengra, Head Accountsnt, GELC. L
4. BPr. ¥, Bage, Treas urer, GELC,
§. DPr. C.K, Paul 8ingh, Chsirman, BTE,



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

{ Affiliated with Serampore 1949 )

Erom:
Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

(PE. D. Theol, U. of Chicago)
PRINCIPAL

RANCHI, BIHAR
Dated & ..3xd_Junes7 1

51)

This is to certify that & 201-00 rupees Two Hundred and
One only) drawn against GELC KSS Office Challan No 169 dated
17.4,70 has been paid to Rev. S,.A.B. Lakra on 18.,4.70 and his

Signature duly obtained in the cellege acquittance roll register.

Tha above mentioned amount is the salaray of Rev. S.A.B. Lakra

for the period from 1st January 1970 to 25th January 1970,

-.._'\_’. ;\. .-‘ (

’ _; L 1:(‘ > _..-",
Dr. N. Minz L/
Principal

| =

To

The Head Accountant
Ke8.,8, Office
G.E.L. Church
Ranchi.,



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

{ Affiliated with Serampore 1949 )

From:
Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

{Ph. D. Theol. U. of Chicago)

PRINCIPAL 5 l

Cand. e Dang, S.D.

Village: Rajabasa Bidiyam Tola

P,0, Ghutbahar (GUTBAHAR or GUTUBAHAR)
Dist: Ranchi.

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated .2.?%&1__‘{%&? ........ 197 1

3
]

Dear lir. Dang,

I am pleased to learn that you have come back from Bengalore
after finishing your work for M.Th. in 0.T, lay I inform you of your
appointment et the Gossner Thoological Collepge in the words of College
Counell resolutlion item No 4 from the minute of the college council
meeting held on 29th Yarch 1971,

() Appointment of Cand. ReDang /

" Candidete R. Dang is 1likely to finish his M.Th by the
pnd of lay 1971 and re Joins the faculty of Gossner
Theological College Renchls sesesse

The College Counell resolves to request the K88 to .
provide suitable accommodation to Cande. ReDang,"

By way of exvlaenation may Isay the following, (1) Since you
were on study leave the College Council 1s not giving you a fresh
appolntment, but accepting you on the faculty as you rejoin,

(II) Thet in the interest of the College mad for your convenience
may I personally advise you to join latest by the 15th of June,
since youwr services will be counted from lst of June 1971.

(III) The housing problem 1s acule snd we have slready requested the
K38 to find & place for you. The X85 has requested the RCP to find
you a house to live.

Only sfter your coming to Ranechi I shall be able to give any
conerete advise. 80 far the college has not been able o getb
gontrol over the faculty housing. We are indirectly working towards
ite I am sure some thing or other will be worked out for your
housing.

Welcome baek to Gossner Theological College faculty again,
Wish you a fruitful years of service st this collepe.

Sincerely yowrs,

0 AN
Tt B 2 s
fteveDre. N, ’%.néi 7/
. Prinelpal &

N/phh Secretary,; College Council.
ce: - y

s
1.  Pramulkh Adhyaksha 2, Dr. Me Bage, Treasurer,GELC,

GELC Ranehi, 3. Pr. Ce%e Paul Singh. Chalrmen B.T,.E,



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

i Affillated with Serampore 1949 )

-

From:

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

.‘ : 2 . :{.
L Ph. D. Theol. U. of Chicago) ’ o :
A\| /2
Rev. M.Tete

BRINCIPAL
Gossner THeological College
Renchl, Bihar.

Main Road,
RANCHI 1, Bihar, India.

Dated 274 . liay..... 1970

To

Dear Rev. Tete,

May I inform you that the College Councll has expressed its
need of your continuing service at the Gossner Theological College
even after Cand. R.Dang rejoins this college from the lst of
June 1971, The resolution reads as follows:

"Cand, ReDang is likey to finsih his M.Th., by the end of
May 1971 and rejolns the faculty of Gossner Theological College
ranchl, The College Council feels that the services of Rev.
Mo Tete will still be needed in the college and hence requesteed
the KSS to kindly allow Reve. Tete to continue on the faculty
of Gossner Theologlcal College, Ranchi."(item L of the minute s
of College Counecil meeting held on 29th Mareh 1971.)

The College has been inftimated that the XSS has endorsed
this resolution in its last executive mecting. And, therefore,
I have the pleasure to welcome you to stay in the college and
render your valuable services in the years ahead of us.

May the blessing of the Lord remain with you,

Sincerely yours,

N W \ r
r v R ST
Reve.Dr. N, Ming
Prineipal &
NM/phh Secretary College Council.,

ces

1. Dr. Ceke Paul Singh
Chalirman,
BeTeEs 5 GELC Ranechi.

2e Dre M, E&gﬂ &
Treasurer,
GELC Ranchi,
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THE RANCHI COMMITTEE ON PROPERTIES

[ GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH ]
Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860

G. E. L. Church
P. O. & Dt. Ranchi (Bihar). Phone, 510

Date. The 20the April, 1971..

To,

The Pramukh Adhymakshy
G eEoLoChurch, F Ranefl‘h

Sub s House Rent due to be by Reve SeAeBelakra to
RCP for Qurters No. 1n Go-mr High scheol
wQEPOUNGs Ghile NANCIH

Dear sir,

We are to inform you that Reve SeAsBe.lakra owes to RCP
a sum of Rs 208,75 ( Rupees two hundred eight and paise seventy
five only ) on account of House Rent as per details -

Airear Houge Hent

Part payment of .&ug"!s& to December, 1969 @ Rs 10,00 peme Rs- 48,75
From January'1870 to December, 1970 @ Rs 10400 peme Rs 120400
From Jenuary'1971 to April, 1071 @ Rs 10.00 pum, Rs 40400

Rs 208475

(Rupees two mmdred eight and paise seventyfive only)

Yours faithfully,

Sopy ko -
-The Head Accountasnt, KSS., Ranchi, Ranchi comttu on Properties.,
Reve SeAeBelakra. ; "






GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Bgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH +  REY. C, B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-FRAMUKH ADH_YAKSL_I : REY, ]. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY + MR. C, A. TIRKEY 3 Bihar/India
TREASURER : REV. DR. M, BAGE % Phone Res. : 23358
Ne. 217/71/KSSe 31 Ranchi Dsted 19th April,1971.
Te

1. The Principsl,
Gessner Theelegicgl Cellege Ranchi,

2. The seeutag,'
R.C.P. Rsnchi,
Desar brethers,
Reve JoJ.P.Tiga has spplied fer payment ef his Prevident
Fund st an early dste. Will you please send me yeur clearsnce certificate

that ne dues is standing agalnst him,
Yeur early reply is selicited.

Yours' {glthfully,

0y

Pramukh Adhysksh,
s E.Le Church, Ranchi.

Cepy tete lir, 8. Bhengrs. —
Hd, acctt. K88,
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Regd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
- UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. ]. TOPNO & G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY + MR. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar /India

TREASURER :  REV. DR. M. BAGR Phone : 510

Renchi,the 15th spril, 1971.

Reve S, A B, Laskray
At & P.0, Khinda
Dt. Renchi.

] t
i .r'!nr 1'33’?.:’33 mg: l.r:t M%' ':“:g:“ te ﬁl;v. Ce B, ~Min
M smukh ok n given me ° need
— ’ga- rm:‘gwa are new free frem gny ebstscle. Yeu wﬂ.fn‘at
the meney which yeu deserve .

bef draw out r grrear pays P.F. snd Pensien F yeu
mmt u’"m':':n olnrm”:nuﬂcm rrul' the Institutiens yeu were
connecte the

I think clesrsnce certificaste is needed frem Gessner Theological
Cellege snd R.C.P.

Als arding Pensien will heve te spply te the Pensien Officer
nh:.ﬂ.’;f «u;m the {:c and rate otguuhm which weuld be given

te yeu.

Under these circumstance I feel it better yeu sheuld ceme te Renehi
ence persenslly en any dey. I will sdvise yeu what te de te drsw all
these arresrs.

Pleasse come te Ranchi, everything then will be straltened,
with regards.

1]
g The Prsmukh abyam&sxsa.
The Tregsure K88,




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE

T
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. |. TOPNO ; 5 G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY + MH. C. A. TIRKEY / Bihar /India

TREASURER &+ REV. DR. M. BAGF f’. e \ Phone : 510
No. 58/7 1/K$8-19 '\ 9 / /) Ranchi Dated 9th Feb,7L.

S

To
Dr.H.Minz
Prinelpsl G,Th, College,Rsnchi,

fubs- Stipend of Setish Kumer Des gnd Ansndmesih Ming
Ref:-Your letter dated 20,1.71.

Dear Brether Kinz,

In reply te your letter cited sbove I have te say the
followings -

1. Plesse submit bill fer twe months only as you did for this: mﬁé

2.In future bill should net ceme separstely but ene bill fer gll GELC
students including Surgujas students.

Regaerding ene other thing I would like to mention here that your
clerk has spplied fer higher sslary which I knew receiving sn edvance copy
from him,B3ut his spplicstion,besring your eor Cellege Council's recommendgtion
has not resched here,snd you prepsred college bill giving yeur clerk s higher
sslery.This 1s irregular.It must be regulerised,snd so leng 1t 1s net pessed
by a cempetent bedy,higher salary should net be drswn.

Yo “rfy;,@
m %) o7

Pramukh Adhyeksh
eces Dr,CKP Singh GFLChurch Rsnchi.,

Head Acctt.KSS,

Thenking yeu,



GOSSNER THECLOGICAL COLLEGE, RANCHI
FHF RN H A WK R KRR TR R NRe

Ranchi, dated: 25.1.,71

Pt z
g 6.7&‘) Gé(k 4 ’}W‘ .

The Pramukh Adyaksha g
G.E,L. Church Ranchi -

L~
Dear Sir, | | /JZ%%;?%%/tzyf

I am sending herewith a Bill of Exchange for $ 50,°° fifty

andlgg_ bearing No. ¢/:0710///0428/: 469///163 Eﬂ/' (1L194)

dated December 7,1970 against MARGUETTE NATIOMAL BANK, 6316 South

Western Avenue, Chigago, Illinois,
The amount in question may kindly be set apart for
Gossner Theological College, Ranchi.

Kindly acknowledge receipt.

With kind regards,

Sincerely yours,

c. A,Ib,%

Rev.C,A.B, Tirkey
Encls 1 _ for PRINCIPAL
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@' GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ - HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. |. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR, C. A. TIRKEY Bihar /India
TREASURER + REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone 510
No. 27/7)/ Ksg- 109 Renchi Dated 20th Jen.1971.
Toy \

/ s |
Heve Do feBe Laskrs / /
Ge Fo Lo Chmrehy Khinda.
PeD. Khinday Distt. Ranchi.

Refs- My letter Dated .15.1.71 from Kinkel
Your letter Dated 22.12.70 from Khinde

Dear Reve Lakra,

With reference to your letter cited sbove, Kindly refer to
my letter referred to sbove sent te you from Kinkel as h post, If you
heve not received that letter, plesse find enclosed & twué’ of the smme.

Again in this letter I would like to request you to write to
heve Jo Lskray, the Dhasrsmasdhysksh of the so-cszlled Rsnchi Dharsmpradesh
stating that you have on your own sccord , withdrswn yourself from the so-
celled Renchi Dharmmpradesh, snd slso send s copy of the same to me.Soon
after your letter is recelved in this effice , '{wr salsry for the months
witheld willbe released snd slso your pension will be started.

Reve J.J.Ps Tiga slso whthdrew himself from the so-called
?aa:zh l:::r.‘guprdnh snd infermed me and Mr. P.D. Panng. Yousearly reply

8 ®

Yours Feithfully,

2671/ 7/
(B.Minz )

Pramukh Adhysksh
GEL Churchy Ranchi.

Copy tos- Revd Dr. H.linz
' \)h S.Bhengras, Hd. scett.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXl of 18601

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C, B MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. |. TOPNO G. E, L. Church. Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR, C. A. TIRKRY Bihar /India
TREASURER : REV. DR, M. BAGE Phone : 510
Ne.25/71/XK55-105 O\ Ranchi Dated 20th Jan.71.
y S '
Tg’ [ / __."

Reve S.A.B, Lakra @/ '
GeEoL. Church, Khinda. ~

Subg = Your whthdrawal frem the se-called Ranchi Dharampradesh

Dear Rev. Lakra,

With reference te your letter regarding your declaration
of withrawal of yourself frem the so-called Ranchi Dharampradesh, I have
to say that you please inform Rev. Joel Lakra ef the same and send a copy
to me to my Ranchi address. Immediately after I receive frem you your salary
for the months withold will be released and alse your Pension will be star-
tede ReVe JeJsP. Tiga alse did the same informing me and Mr. P.D.Panna. I
hope wou will het misunderstand me and will do as I adviced you.

W Sir}cereil.y,
T 0k

Pramukh Adhyaksh
Camp Kinkel.

Thanding you.
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Gossner Theclogical College, Ranchi.

Main Road, Ranchi,
Dec. 7, 1970.

To,
The Pramukh Adhyakhsa
GEL Church, Ranchi.

Dear Sir,

The time for rice stocking has come and within the next
one year our College hostel must make adequate arranecment for
rice stock, when the price is lew in the market,

Way I therefore,lrequest you to kindly sanctien
Rs.8,000,00 { Ruppes eight thousand ) to puy rice for the hostel

for next vear « I shall be thankful to you for this kind faveur.
Y 3

Sincerely Yours,
M
DALyt
Rev, Dr. HNirmal Minz
Principal,
CC: Gossner Theclogical

nggiizman, BTE College, Ranchi,
2ad Accountsnt GELC

10



’ GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE

{ Affiliated with Serampore 1949}

From :

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

{Ph.D. Theol. U. of Chicago!
PRINCIPAL

RANCHI,BIHAR

Doted.. 234 10e....1970

To

Mr. S. Bhengra
Head Accountamt
G,E,L, Church Ranchil.

Dear Mr. Bhengra,

Due to fluctuating number of GELC students this year in the
college I could not adjust the stipend money as well as last year.
I know there will be money in the budgeted accounts for this vear
although we have already drawn the full amount ®%f as of now according
to the number of students. May I request you to see that payment is
made to us this month only and I will see that our account is adjusted

in the mean time.
Sincerely yours,

\ Rev.Dr, N. Minz
NM/phh Principal



GOSSNER THEOLOGICAL. COLLEGE

| Affiliated with Serampore 1949)

From :

Rev. Dr. Nirmal Minz,

(Ph.D. Theol. U. of Chicago)
PRINCIPAL

RANCHI,BIHAR

This is to inform you that Rev. C,A,.B. Tirkey has joined kRxz rmnki=g

from 30th. July 1970. He submitted his joining/ -
/report
to me and a copy of the same is forwarded herewith for necesaary action

- = : ™ % s b 2 ¥ S Ageeey P Yo
and record purposes. The report has already been submitted to the
Pramukh Adhyaksha, G.E.L. Church Ranchi; under intimation to the
Chairman B,T.E.. G,E.L. Church Ranchi(my.letter dated 13.3.70 refers).

Thanking you,



From:-

Rev, C.A.B, Tirkey

Yy -

G.E«L. Church Compound

™ A AT T T
RANCHI.

To

The Principal
Gossner Theological College,

RA!

Dear Sir,

17T ¥
WM *

I have the honour to state that I had been away in Japan

in connection of Asiam Leadesship Development Conference from

25th April to 25th July '70, hence I was not able to join my

new post of teachership in Gossner Theological College Hanchi

on due date, i.e. lst June 1970.

I returned to Ranchi from Japan on 29-7-7C and reporting

to you to-day, the 30th of July 1970 for duty., This note may

kindly be treatied as my joining report.

Thanking you,

cC:

3.

Sincerely yours,

e
¢ HAS, W
Rev. C.A.,B. Tirkey

2/

Pramukh Adhyaksha,
G.E.L. Church Ranchi.

Secretary

College Council

Gossner Theological College, RANCHI.

Chairman

! BchEi .

G.E.,L, Church RANCHI,



Rav. C. B. Ran, MA, 8D, S.T.M.. M.RE,

N-M.5:HOSPITAL BURHAR ROAD.

SHAHUOL., M!P. INDIA,

REWA MISSION.

JEHOVAH SHA MMAH The Lord is there Eze. 4835

Sha.nd01’ H.P.
11. 70 19700
The Rev, C,B.,Minz
Pramukh Adhyaksh,
G.,E.L,Church
Main Road, Resnchi, Bihar,

Sub: Outaténding Bill of Re.&71/- up tp March 1970, against
Mr, D.M,Rantal, -

Ref: No,365/70/KS8-19, Ranchi, dated 30th June, 1970,

My Dear Rev, Minz:
Greetings to you in Jesue' name,

I am very sorry to note that this outstanding bill had to

to become a K88 question and that a Resolution was necessary t
to pursuade us to clear the bill with no fault of ours, We
had approached the Principal through correspondence and

also the scholar Rantal personally saw his Princlpal,at our
instance, to inquire. about the bill, but we falled to hear
from the Principal and hence this unfortunate situation,
Please forgive ue for the s8mexr (. loy i kmlﬂuAfA&*,

With loving regards and Yeeu Sahaya,

A Youre/ Sithicgrely,
adiion o I o0~
A/ Y

MISSIONARY - IN - CHARGE,
REWA MISSION, SHAHDOL, M. P.

Registered Post,

cékc_l'ct,e,gﬂ Fl.z_a_se_ ‘FMc( o Cyo QS&;OQ CL[’_,%LL—& :
r‘;‘." SG621Yy dated u|alro for Rs.271\=



o GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE .
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. |. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY . MR. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar /india
TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BAGE 3 : ~ Phone : 510
<O
——
"\\
g
Noe889/70/K85<19 R a2 fid) Ranchi Dated 17th July'70,
| f
WBL LT |
\ ¥
To <
Thae Principal

Gossner TheolsCollege
Banchi,

Dear Sir,

Hith fereme to_your latt:er dated 15th Juls"?@ the appointment
..m as eon in place of Sri Jaipal ketta

Yours Sincerely

, e M’?f?D
ActgePr. Adhyaksh
ect Chalyman DIk, / Gm&mb Ranehi,
HdeAccthe iS5, : i



-

~“  GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

o (Rgd. under Societies Hegistration Act XXI of 1860)
o

- 1E. OFFICE
PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B MINZ :‘t:DL L
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : BREV. |. TOPNOD Bxi-h ‘,I“.dia i
SECRETARY 1 Mit. C, A. TIRKEY i ar )
TREASURER :+ REV. DR. M, BAGE one :
No. 369/70/K55-12 £ / Ranchi Dated 2 July 1970.
M" /
\
\\
To

The Head Acctt.KSS. GELC.
Subs~ Payment of Salary to Rev.C. A B. Tirkey.

Dear lir, Bhengra,

On the basis of the advices gathered from two church officers
feveJ. Topno amdxiirx Up Pramukh Adhyeksh and Mr.C, A, Tirkey, Secretary on the
subject cited above I have to write to you the following:-

l.That Revs@. A. B, Tirkey is the GELC.Pastor working under the SCM Bihar for
some years but on the request of the KSS he was released from his service by
t;lf SCM, authorities and from 1st June 1970,y the church is responsible for his
sal ary, frem-—dume—L25,

2. That Rev.Tirkey has been appointed in the Gossner Theol. College from 1st
June'70,Hed he not gone to Jepan even then he could not have joined the
college x%3x on the 1st of June as the college was closed for summer vscation
and we would have paid his salary ss a faculty member,

3.That there was pre arrangement by the SCM authorities of his going to J ap an
for which the KSS has expressed thankfulness and granted him leave for three
months study leave.

4+That there is previous decision of the KSS which allows full pay to the
person going abroad on leave for few months.

Se That Rev. Tirkey's appointment in the college 1s not a new one.His sppoint-
ment is the same as one pastor gets appointment by transfer.

} As such I adm you to make payment of Rev.Tirkey's salary from the
head Gossner Theological College through the COllege.IWfor
any audit objection that may arise. ; '{MQ Vuﬁms:;('-i,&?.

Yours Faithfully,

Pranukh Adhygksh -
c¢cs Chaiman BTE, GELChurch Ranchi
Principel G.Th,College
Secretary KSs
Up=Pre, Adhysksh
Treasurer Kss,



-

' GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

‘;.",4' * {Rgd, under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)
PRAMURH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. 1. TOPNG - G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MHK. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar findia
TREASURER . REY. DR, M. BAGE Phone : 510
Hoe 367/70/K 5619 ‘ Renchl Dated 1st July*70.
- | £ i
The K& Officers, 'L Church, &l

Subt« Payment of Selary to Rev.C. A 3, Tirkey.

Dear Brothers, % & '

t is known to you gll thst ReveC. i B.Tirkey wes in service of
the 5.0.M.y81ihar but when the vmmz‘mu in the Gossner Theologicsl Céllege
the Cpllege Council recommended to the Ki¢ to be mmployed sppointed HeveC. A B.
rm::I 88 & Taculty member,vide College Council minute Dece 10'69 item 8(a)
Py R R A IR S R L

! ec une vacance created
the retirement of Rev,S. 4. B.Lakrs.) e " o

On the recommendation of the College Council,the K&& gppolnted
Reve U 4 B, Tirkkey as a feculty member of the college from lst June '70 snd the
SeColl, was asked to release Hev,C. s B. Tirkey vide Kot mimute dt Jan.6-10'70
item No. 24, (sppointment of KeveC. A 3. Tirkey-College Council has recommended
that &uc.hﬁ.ﬂﬂg be sppointed as 8 fwulty member of the college from 1lst
June 1970, Resclved that the sppointment of ReveC. i S.Tirkey 1s spproved ss s
faculty member of the enlhz from lst June 1970.) Further resolved that the
SeColis be asked to release hevelsde . Tirkey from the month of June'70 as the
GEL Church needs his service in the Theclogical College.

4 Before Hev.Tirkey was relessed there was pre-arrgngenent hy the
GeColie suthorities of nw.!zoy's going to Jepan for zraims for thhz months
leecJune-mgust! 70, fisving come to know this arrsngement the K5uS expressed its
thankfulness to the SCH vide K568 mimute dt April 9-10'70 1tem lNo. 15. (Reve. CAB
Tirkey- span visit-Ihe K55 extends its thank to the 5CE for sending Rev.CAB Tie
"key to Japan for three months and release him for the service of the GELChurch)

According to above arrsngement Rev, Tirkey went to Jepsn on study leave
A8 Rev, Tirkey could mtdem the College even for a day,the Eo:i mmtm{ finds
o O A E AL T
g ent ¢ g 8 . . - ¢
is st Renchi who depend on his sdnr;.”. o ?" .

Will you please sdvise me regarding payment of Heve Tirkey's sal .
te lt; 1::{'; by return of post so thst I can orderpthu head aemntmtrto wtm

' Yours Faithfully,
CCs Hd Acett.KaS Pramukh sh
Principal G.TH.Cl1. GFLChurch Ranchi,

The Chsiman BTF,



— ' GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

| Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

HEAD OFFICE

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + REV. C. B. MINZ

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. |. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi

SECRETARY + MHR. C. A, TIRKEY Bihar findia

TREASURER : REV. DR, M. BAGE Phone : 510

No.369/70/K55-19 Ranchi Dated 2 July 1970.
£ \

» i [ G
iI O J’J

The Hesd Acctt.KiS. GELC. \

Subs- Payment of Salary to Rev.C. A 3. Tirkey.

<~ Dear lkr, Bhengra,

On the basls of the advices gathered from two church officers
RevedJ. Topno ami>birx Up Premukh Adhygksh gnd HreCo Ao Tirkey, Secretery on the
subject cited sbove I have to write to you the following:-

1. That Reve@. A B, Tirkey is the GELC.Pastor working under the SCi Bihsr £

some years but on the request of the K58 he wes released from his servicgrby

:3 .2?1. authorities snd from 1lst June 1970,the church is responsible for his
+ Eror—June 170,

a.rh'at Rev, Tirkey has been sppointed in the Gossner Theol.College from lst
June'70.Hed he not gone to Japan even then he could not have Joined the
college %iik on the 1st of June es the college was closed for summer vscation
and we would heve pald his salary as a fesculty member.

3.That there was pre srrangement by the 5CM authorities of his going to Japan
for which the K&& has expressed thsnkfulness and grsnted him leﬁe fg‘or th:’;.
nonths study leave,

4.That there is previous decision of the K85 which sllows full pay to the
person going sbroad on lesve for few months.

SeThat Rev.Tirkey's sppointment in the college is not a new one.iis inte
ment 1s the ssme as one pastor gets sppointment by transfer. ol

As such I adViecyou to mgke palient of Hev, Tirkey's sal from the
head Gossner Theological College through the College.I -dlz-respen:-i-r,ﬂe for
any sudit objection that msy arise. tade vesfansibility

h |

Yours Faithfully,

: Pramukh yeksh
ce: Chaimman BTE, . , _
principel G.Th.College .- GFLChurch Ranchi
secretary KSo
Up=Pras Adhysk sh

Tregsurer Kss,



The. Chairman,B,T,E,
GeE,L,Church, Ranchi The 1st Julvy 1970

Ref., No, BTE 11/70-5i

The Head Accountant , KSS (\\éi’( >

GEL Church,Ranchi

Subj. : Your letter Ref.No. 184/70

Dear Sir, . _
Thank you very much for your letter stated above.A?%er

resolution of the KSS d% Janmary 6-10, 1970 item 24 as ripght vy quotted

by vou the appointment of Rev. C,A.B, Tirkey has been approved,Lter on

he has been peleased for the service of the G,E.L,Church,may be on his
application (vide KSS minutes dt April 9-10,70 item 15, Officially _
This arrangement is unknown to me,Thus after the anproval of the appointmers
ment no further clarificeation has been made, As a member of the College
Council T know, that the matter was put in the College “ouncil,specially

on request of ‘ev, C,A.B, Tirkey for madntenence éurine,the college

council in its meeting dt May 5,197Y resolved to pay Rev, C.A,B,Tirkey

his salary with effect from the date of his appointment at the College,
i,e. June 1,1970,But as the College Council is till now bth&y the recom- .
mending body this resolution of the College Council was to be forwarded

to the KSS through the BTE for anformation and approval.,

As these arrangements are directly made T feel myself not
competent to interpret the decision/resolution of the K85 dtApril 9-10,
1970, Therefore my advice will beto withheld thepayment till the matter

is clarifed +to your satisfaction,

Thanking you,

Yours singcerely
(€ (}%—%Miﬂg' h) .
K,Paul Singh ,/2é

Chairman, BTE

cc: i
1., The Pramukh Adhyaksh,KSS

2,The Principal, GTC
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH ¢« REV. C. B. MINZ

HEAD OFFICE

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH , REV, |. TOPNO . G. E. L Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY . M. C. A. TIRKEY U< Reelingi
TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone « 510

363/70/ 55510 Ranchi Dated 29 June ¥70.

To "

Subs=Repair of ReveC.Polson's guarter.
Dear Myeboy, ; ,
i perma‘l:lar had been %o sce ReveC.Polson's - and I

found the most work o be done is to ralse the height of boundary
m.'lmamaﬁ: windows southern sido. :

. Principal GuMhaColloge.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

fRgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. |. TOPNO ; G. E. L, Church, Ranchi

SECRETARY » MR. C. A. TIRKEY é‘/ fﬁ Bihar /India

TREASURER ;»  REV. DR. M. BAGE ) ~ I‘Imnf: 1 510

Refl éﬁ? /70 i s H“) : June 29y 1970.
6 1
The Chalman, AN -
Board of glegl Educsation, R
GeEels Church in Chotgnagpur & Assan, B2
Subjects- Pgyment of Salery to Reve C. AuBe um;_z*r’

the nonth of Juney, 1970«

Dear Sir ‘

' I £ind the selery of Reve C.fs B. Tirkey included in the
Establishment Bill of Gossner Theologlcsl College Ranchi for the month
of Juney, 1970.

y Az per K.8.8. resolution : dated 8«10 th Jenuary 70
Reve Co2aBs Ti 's appointment as a feculty member of CGossner Theo-
logicel College is spproved. But es I hsve not seen any Joining report
uptill now from him, I gathe-r he has not worked in the Gossner Theo.
College se¢ a fseulty member in the month of June, 1970

How the question srisese how could he bhe pald a selary for

the puriod he 4id not work for ?. There is no resclut of the K.S.8.
to tﬁ:a effect that he should be given his selery even 1if he did not
work. :

on the lack of definit decisionyto pay Reve C.AB. Tirkey
his salary may bring mmdit Objection.

I request you to kindly clarify this matter lumedistly snd

XS
30
H

agivises

. <L
¢ M 0 i%*ﬂﬁ?iw 5"* : Bincerely Ys,
Q)w’ a5 i AL 1° AL/
: o _

ecte lo Principsly Gossner Theologlcel
College.
2. Pramkh Adhyskshy GeF.LeCe

/WW%
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860}

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH « REV. C, B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. |. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MH. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar /india
TREASURER :+ REV. DR. M. BAGH Phone . 510
H0e364/70/K55-3 Ranchi Dated 29 June'70,
s
To
Hraﬂoﬁqyé
The Seer

Ranchi Gcggtea on Properties
Subs- Repalr of KSS 0ffice,

Daar wisw’

This is to let you kunow that the eastern portion of the roof
of the ESS office has collapsed.

Emmmqmatedtotm Ng
If the RGP has no fund,all cost will be mthy he K8

WR immediatelye.

Thanking you

Tours Falthfully,

(G st/

cet HA AcclitloKaS,



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKRSH : REV. C. B. MINZ Il B el IR . HEAD: OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. ]. TOPNO i n ' i s L “~__G. E. L Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY . MRK. C. A. TIRKEY R ' i Bihar /india

No. 201/70/K56- 128 Renchi Dsted 10th ipril'70

Re :"5'? g ¢
Ved o ﬂ M'w
MB.A:B:L

Dear mthm

in extrset from the minutes of the Kis mn dt.9-10 spril
1970 iten 3B 1s unwﬁﬂ below for your infomstion and necessary

m- a. mm from m:.:.r.nmm&a.a.m and ReveJ.Lakra.

' The explanatiofis suimitted by ReveJ.J.P.T1ige, Reve & 4 B, Lakra
and heveJ,Lakrs sre not satisfactory as M s are not sufficient
to prove that they are under the diwmm KS8e

mmwngnuammm:-tmumhm

and pension. (1)That the pay snd of Reved,Jup. T BeveSe By
Lakre and m:.nm.u'xauum W,

Thet their pay snd mm- .’r‘m Nﬂlmd& withheld
a;q long they aoqut ﬂ. mﬁd ty of the K&&,
(3) Revel.J.P.TL res frem 4'& ﬂumm re{nm-
tension .ce cgnnot be eemldnm

of
writing to the K58 snd refrain from sll lﬂtiﬂthl ‘sgeinst the Xs5s."

ce: Chelman 5, T.E,
H&.mtt-mﬁ-

R
S







Proressor Rev. J. J. P. Tiea,

M.A.,B.D.,S.T.M.

Lutheran Theological College,
RANCHI, Bihar, INDIA.

Iutheran Theological Cellege,
Ranehi

The 1lth. Mareh,1970

To

The Pramfikh Adhyaksh,
G.E.L+Church, Ranchl

dear DBrother, :
Please refer to your office lsbLter No, 141/70/K88-128

dated 2;.2,70 unitben written to me and to Rev,S.a.BeLakra by the
AotgeYramukh Adhyaksh Rev. J+Topono through which we wers informed
that the salaries of myself and Rev.3.d.Belakra and the pension ef
Reve Jelakra: were not to be gisen till Feb.9,70.

dccording to ths splrit snd letter of the note given
to the Hegd Accountant on 2.2.70 these payments were not to be made
ﬁnly %111 !}02070.

How it 1s more than a month and the payment has net
yet been made and we have not been told why it has not been ?'Vﬁ.rw
evon after 2,2.70 although 1t is now mers than ons month .

e
Your Srether in the Lerd

ce: e Treasuren,GLLC
The Head Accountant,GELC

The Principal,ltn.College <
' Ranehi Profgssor, Lutheran The
Ranchi

.Uollege,



/" e
LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE,RANCHI. ( b j )
***********m*m******m**m****

4=3=70

/

i

/‘_,f'/7 D §
br3
; To

The Head Accountant.
GELC, RANCHI,
Dear Sir,

Kindly cash our College cheque and send the money to me
through my office assistant Shri Niranjan Lakra.

Thanks,

Sincerely Yours,
e A O

“. YD 70 .
RQVQ PDr. T\I. Minz e
PRINCIPAL,



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

i{Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1B60)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. . TOPNO G. F. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar /1ndia

TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BAGE i Phone : 510

Noe 107/70/KES-28 128 e

TQ\

Renchi Yated 10th Feb, 1970,

To
The Chgirman BTE.

Dear 8ir,

4n extrge t from the minutes of the K558 dt.7-8 Feb.70 item 16(2)
is sppended below for your informstion snd necessary sction.

Item16(2) The BTE be directed to call for explasnstions from Rev.J.J.P.Tiga
and Rev, S, A, B.Lakraythe fasculty members of the Theological College
es to why they be not suspended snd thelr psyment be held up for
joining the so-called Renchi Dhaerm Pradesh and report the same
to the K8& by the 15th March 1970.

Yours Sincerely,

A /.,ik pahy

CC: HdeAcctt.K&8. GELChurch Renchi.



LUTHERAN THEQLOGICAL CULLEGE,

RANGHI,

Rl 11,1969,
To
The Treasurer,
GeEuL.C., Ranchi,

B

Dear 3ir,

I beg your pardon for my inability to keep my word,aﬁue
tc rush of work I forget to send you the promised Cheque on the
15th November, Kindly find enclosed here with the)/ money in the

amount of RBs, 1000.00 (Aupees one thousand) the annual grant from

MPELC to the College for the acadamic Year 1969 July - 1970 June.

a) Payment msde by cheque

No. 216181, United Bank

of India, Ranchi Lranch - Rs. 998,00
b) Expenses in-curred in

cashing the originsl cheque Rs. 2,00

Total Rs, 1000,00

Thanking you for your cooperation and goodwill,

Sincerely Yours,

IMNAAT
= ZiJ-fi'C}i;'

Rev, Ur. N.Minz,
ti-LJ_I"uJ Ia':‘-’llll.l o



To,
The Treasurer, -
G.E.L.Church in Chotanagpur ZAss
Ranchi,
Through ,
The Chairman,

Board of +heological Education,
Ranchi/

( Dated, Ranchi the b6th. November,1969)

Respected Sir,

Most respectfully I beg to state that the
Lutheran Theoiogical College has,so far , received a regular
advance of Rs.10,000,00 ( Rupees ten thousand ) each gear in
December for buying rice stock to be used in the College hostel
Due to change in financial poliecy from 1970 , it is not quite
clear whether the College is going to get the above amount in
advance this year also.

ay I , therefore, request you and the K.S.S.
to kindly make the necessary arrangement for finding and
advancing the above mentioned amount to the College latest by
the middle of December 1969 and enable me and the College to
make an adequate rice stock for the year 1970. For this act of
your kindhess the College will remain ever grateful to you and

to the K.S.8.

Faithfully Yours,

cc: LA s I
Dr. C.K.Paul Singh Rev. Dr. Nirmal linz
Chairman, B.T.E. Principal '

L
s Ay
v TH.COLLEGE.RAncuu(mL -
( Affiliated to Serampore Iuiver

=



33%7% J R JC otlhn
¢ @ ' .'3.0-@-9,

: } MWW
MFCLC WW"J; ﬁ:tm



LUTHERAN THEOLOGICAL COLLLGE,
RANCHI,
1.11.1969.

To

Rev, C.BeMinz,
Pramukh Adhyaksha,
GeE.L.Church,
Ranchi,

Dear Rev, Minz,

I have been verbally informed that the Head Accountant

has been advised to deduct Rs, 1000,00 (Rupees one thousand) from

our College bill for October 1969, About this amount I have already
intimated to the Pramukh Adhyaksha and the Treasurer. This money in
the annual grant froﬁ the M.P.E.L.C. for 1969-70, session., I have
sent a letter to the Pramukh to the effectf that this amount would
be paid to the K55S treasurer in due time, If my word is not honoured
and @ step is taken without consulting me for deduction from my

College bill I feel i€ wunwise to do s0.

May I request you to see that I get the full payment
of my bill for Oct.1969.

Thanks,
CC:
Sincerely Yours,
l. To the Treasurer,
GyEoLl.C, )
2+ To the Head Accountant, s l';ﬁ'\i )

o | ByBe1.8s Ranchi, 1
) Reve Dr. NeMinz, |
PRINCIPAL.,



LUTHERAN THEQLOGICAL COLLEBE,

&%‘(ﬁﬁ - _ RaNCHI.

2710469,

To '-/

‘ The Pramukh Adhyaksha, é

. GsE+L.Church,
Ranchi,

e - \
Dear Sir, (;Q“,gﬂp 0,4_@_ M :P"”g
The anaual. grant from M.P.E.L.C. of Hs, lOUO.OOAreceived
oy me and deposited in the 5.B. Account No, 11832 at United Bank of

India Ltd., Ranchi will be paid to the K55 in due time.

Thanks,
é}£L- . Sincerely Yours,
i .
bt @l o i
B s et e,
‘/ﬂ"‘ﬂ_ ];D O/d PRINCIPAL.

[ e /Jr
wMMM%



g

From
dove Sulkele Lakre,
latheran Theological College,
lainohl .

‘o
The Framuih Adhyelkss, L
Gollolis Chureh, : N
“anohi o
sl

sanoki, the 29 Septembe 1,196 ¢
Subjects Stetement of A/Ms of ouse Gomt duss for Quarker Yo. 85,
G ot sheotlairoin, fanvhi e

8ir,

dith reference to your letter Ho. 548/69/455-34 dated
1levelid, I wm vo inform you that I have incurred personal expenditure
on the vepalring and walteewsshing of the house under my ossupavions

This smount is Yo be deduoted from the rent due Cfrom me, As the
mgtter of deduction kes not yet bLean finalised by the Panehi Committes
on “ropel ties, the sacunt actuzlly deductadle frow my vay, if nsceseary,
mn be lese than the smounl showne

I an sending the neosscary papers %o F..G..P., fanehi for adjustwent
lw:i e -’i-lum Of th‘ wu.l‘-

Yhamking you,
fourg hiﬁhmlly,

3/9/69

s.AJ:. Lakia )

4 Seprpty ry, HOF, janchi, along with vouchewvs {S/x sheets)
o (vhiS@AEERME ang) "opa!. simg of roof amounting to Fee 69/
( Aupees Sixtyemisze) only, with s reguest %o adjust the umoumt
agsingk rental dues and irtimate the bslsmoe 45 we as soon u8
puseible lor payvents Er

Principal, LeThe Colleza, Tsnent/ Hd, Aceountant ESS for

inforamtion ploases

{ S.A.B_. Takrra }



b5 OF  ACCOUNT 3= Y
L EE T ST L2 L Ty 3
/1l Bheet @, 6450 ( ReeSix: fifty pai-

ce)
2e . Hge BaU0

8: 2 R‘. SQw'

44 " lise 15.00
Sa - i8s 1600
3 " ise 15400

Ta » Hse 18400
Total LSs OU.00. { fupees Sixty
- nine 01113')'
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Agd. under Socleties Regisiration Act XXI of 1860}

HEAD OFFICE

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/india

Phone . 510

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + Rev. C, B. AIND
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : HRev. B. MINZ
SECRETARY + Rev. Dr. M. BAGE
TREASURER + Mr. C. A. TIRKEY

-

' Noe449/69/KS5~19 e Ranchi Dated 25th July 1969,

.
B

To
Reveli, Tete
LeThe COJ-lege’ Ranchi.

o
.

‘. Dear Rev.Tete,

An extract from the minutes of the Kss Saniti dt, 1617 July
o 1969 item 5(i1) is gppended below for your information and pguidence.

i Item 5(i1) Fixation of Rev.l, Tete!s pay:- The question of the standard of

; UeSs Ae BaThe and Serampore B.Th., was discussed«Finally it was
agreed that the B,Th.of the U,S. A be considered equiveglent to
BeDe @nd he be paid accordingly.

Further his pay fixation sas per higher qualification gcquired was
consldered.It was agreed that, asyprior to the intrfduction of new
pay scale he was getting Rs.205/-per month his pey 1s fixed at
Rs.206/~per month after he passed 3. A, examination,

It was further decided that whenever such Cases come the person
getti.nf higher gualification be fitted into the scale of that

cation after the KSS office receives the report of such
exauination result from the person concerned, ™

o

2
£
|
=

Yours Sincerely

Pramukh Adhy gk sh,
cej Principsl L.Th.College Ranchi. GELChurch Ranchi,

Head Acctt.KSS.

-



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . Rev. C. B. AIND HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. B, MINZ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : Rev. Dr. M. BAGE Bihar/India
TREASURER 1. Mr. C. A, TIHKEY Phone : 510
Roflive /2 2 jJGa Ranschi Dated the ist July'Gde.
To
The Prined; .
Theolegical Colloge Ranchi.
Plosse be informed that in absence of sepvice rocordsy the pay
-
g fization of the following members of College facully could not
be aceorded ag poy new galary scales
le Drs Hipmel Ving, Principdd.
G Reve tlartin Toto.
Ba WQ Pﬂul ‘wmtﬁﬁ
I come to imow fron DreC.X.Paul SinghyChairman BeT.E.thet the
required sepvice records with support . ng cortificate have now
boon submitted o him on 30.0=00, As the bills have been sent
to the Treasurcr pr or to the above date I cannot straighten
the natter forthwith. So the sbove named staffs ape pa'd aceording
3 1’(4 to the old salery seale, You will have to woil fop few day's for
L
B2 .  the arpesr
7" 69 )
—Y a7 Reve 8.A.Belokra's case is different one. He is in extension.
@I

iy L

fiothing has been suggested or decided about what ohovld be the
line of nayment Lo “hose whose services are oxtended wvhen the
now salery seale would come '‘nto effeet. He alsc ‘s paid accor-
ding to tho old aalw seale. Foryhim nlsoywe are to wallt for
RyBe8.'s deni,ai W

h,ﬂ‘ v{;’/

Yous's Faithfully,

’v{ﬁ
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From :- 557?

The Chairman, BTE. o 7
G.E,L. Church, Ranchi.
Dated the June 30, 1969.

To, :
The Pramukh Adhyaksh/Secretary, KSS.
G.,E.L. Chu!‘ch. Ranchi.

Dear Sir,

Herwith I am forwarding the true copies of certificates,
mark sheets and Service records of the staff members of the
Lutheran Theological College Ranchi., This is fer your record
in the Office, varifications and pay fixation ete. Please
accept and oblige., The documents are as follows ¢

(') Rev, Dr, N, Minj :
a) Matriculation Certificate (True Copy)

b) B,D.V " "
¢) M.Ph.Y -- . .
a) H;iﬁ}?ﬂ : ¢ .
e) Modo ) " " »
£) Dr. phu./ " "
g) Service Record © ”

(2) Rev., B.A.B, Lakra

a) Seminary Certificate ( True Copy)
b) L.Th. " "
¢) Matriculation Certificate "
d) B.D, " "

(3) Rev, M. Tete : College Certificate for Passing B.A,

II Final Examination of Ranchi University.
{(True Ceopy)

(%) Candt. P. Kerketta :
a) L.Th, Certificate (True Copy)
b) B.D. Certificate o v
¢) Mark sheet of M.A. Final II Examination 1968 (True copy)

d) Service Record. : :
6) M0 (Cadlibiecks) Teativnmial fem Vhe Wil 4 tla Depirn b R Vi, ¥Ls).
These records are for ready reference for the new Pay Scale

fixation.
Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,

cC.
The Treasurer, KSS. ¢ K FL,—I.if?é
The Prineipal, L. Theol., Cellege ’ 337&/‘?

Ranchi. (C.X. Paul Singh)
Enclosure : As Stated above. Chairman, BTE.

Y Repmutn Helhy
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{fgd. under Societies Registraticn Act XXI of 1860)

" PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. C. B. AIND HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Hev. B. MINZ |G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY + Rev. Dr. M. BAGE | Bibar/india
TREASURER + Mr. C. A. TIRKEY J:I’Imne : 510 “\

S




Lutheran Theologicai -
Ranchi, Bihar,
26.6.1969.

To, i
The Treasurer /
GEL Chureh, Ranchi. ;

Dear Sir,

Just a word of explation on item 10 of Bill(A) i.e.,Salary
of staff and grants for the mentk of June,1969, The item reads as
Minor Repair ... Rs. 200,00 ( Rupees two hundred) .

The minor repairs went on during the summer vacation. I
had drawn Rs.500.00 np. for this purrose in the previous Bill., The
work was bezun ( Works: i) Repair of C block verandah roof ii)éggilt <y
a new store room attached to the dining hall,iii) Laterine pipe,. 'ﬁ"ﬁ*ﬁé
inspection chamber in one and only inspection chamber in the other,)
and by the time it was completed the total blll came to Rs.700,00np.
I managed to pay up the bill but that has to adjusted with the Ninor
repalr item in the hudget provision, This situation has led me to
prey for snother two hundred rupees for minor repair. < hope that
you will be able sanction this amount and thereby enable me to make

up the expenditure on this item.

Thanking you for continued comperation,

Sincerely Yours,

WZ 24+ Gl

CCs Rev, Dr; Nirmal Minz
Head Accountant ,GELC



* -~ GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. C. B. AIND HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH ; Rev. B. MINZ _ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : Rev. Dr, M. BAGE fiihar/India

TREASURER : Mr. C, A. TIRKEY Phone : 510

No. 372 /69/K85-19 Ranchi Dated 25th June'69.

To
The Principal

Luth. Theo .Goll.p
Ranchi.

Dear Dr. Minz,
In complisnce to your letter dated June 10'69 regarding
the renovation of the Principsl's quarter,please note the following:-
() Ceiling construction will be done by the T.T.C,Fudi.
(kX Other following requirements will be done by the Ranchi.Com.on Propy.
(b)Partition of the rooms |
(¢)Back door to be opened.
(d) Renovation of kitchen and store rooms.
{e)Separate meter and wirings.

Hope you will cooperate.

Yours Sincerely,

A

Pramukh Adhyaksh,
ec; 1 Supervisor RCP- he is requested GELChurch Ranchi,
to start the work as soon as the ceiling is completed. If there
is no money with the ;the necessary expenditure will be borne
by the KSS.out of the dver-regional fund.

2- Head Acctt.KSs.



ol ‘ Lutheran Theological College,
b Ranchi, Bihar,
To, / 24 ,6.1969.
The Secretary, :
GEL., Churéh In Chotangpur & Assam
Ranchi.

Dear Sir,

I have the pleasur to inform you and to .the KSS that
the Senate of Serampore College has granted our Lutheran
Theological College provisional affiliation at B.Th(Bachelor of
Theology) level according to Minutes of the Meeting of the
Executive of the Senate of Serampore College dated March 16th &
17th ,1969 Item No.26 and Resolution IX at page 2h4s,

The Senate delegation of three members - Dr.J.R. Chandran
Rev. J.T. Krogh and Dr. C. Devashayam will be visiting our
College on the 7th October,1969 and there after our College will
have its B.Th. degree programme confirmed within the Serampore
University.

It is a matter of joy for our College and for the GEL,&kwm
Church that our College which has been upgraded to B.Th. degree £n]
College, in Hindi medium. We thank God for this gift and we
shall pray that He would make our faculty worthy of His cause
in serving this College.

Tﬁanking vou for your ever sympathetic consideration
for the life and work our Theological College.

CC: Faithfully you
{.Rev. Dr. C.K.Paul Singh Chairman BTE. Sda/. N.Minz 2k 78769

2.Rev. C.B.Aind Pramukh Adbyaksh,GELC. Pringipal.
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~GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Rgd. under Societics Registration Act XXI of 1860}

K

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. C.B. AIND SR R
UPTMA.M_UKH ADHYAKSH «  Rev. B. MINZ . e G. E, L. Church, Ranchi

_ CRETARY +  Rev. Dr. M. BAGE, Bihar/india
TREASURER + Mr. C. A. TIRKEY Phone ; 510

N
To 3
Rve.Dr.N.Minz,

e
vy

Ve

———

[

- Dear Sirv,

Prinel ;al
Luthersn Theologlesl College,Ranehi.

-

Thanks for your letter regarding the question of
Principsl's allowsnce,l think by this time you must have
received explanstion foe the same from the Herd Accountant,
KSS.I have to add very little to it, .-

Sinece you are ignorant of the fact how this smount
game in to being,I would like to explsin the matter for your
elzrifiention, ;

The X° pessed & resolution st the end of "7 %o
raise the Prinelosl's azllowsnee to Res.1 ~ - vhen the late
Ppinel 21 Surin snd Collese suthorities reported the K,0.S.
that from the next session i.e.'63,the eollege would be raised
$£5 B.D. sk-ndapd snd sctuslly some °.D.students were token in,
Had the eollege been rsised to B.D.standard in '63,the Prinei 3k
would hove got =a z2llowange of Rs. w-@;éi,though there w2s no -
Spovision made in the '68 Budget.” al Surin had also elsimed
the s2id allowonee whem ?.D. students were admitted,but after
he warz ex lained the metter he was satisfied.Budget is made one
yesr sheed so in smtieioation of 2 B.D.College the rzised sllowa -
nee was ut in '69 budget. i

Last year agsin the K385 was revorted the ecollege
suthorities that now Serampur wek would not sllow B.D.Course to
our gollege but instead L,.TH. will be reised to B,Th, standard,
Please mark the Hew Snﬂ.&m Prineipal's allowsnce has been
made to Rz2,75 - for a B.Th.College.

In this connection I have to sey that the K 5 did not
consider the allowsnce of the Heeds of Prachorsk Treinipg &
Tabita Blble schools =s their stztus is not going to be changed,

Budget is 2 provision msde for certsin work,Ll the work
is not fully implesented,it is not necessrry to spend the
pudgeted amount. -

I think this will gkerr the matter,

Yours f-ighfully,

: J (¢
Se . Tivkey)
Treasurer,
K. F;I SU

G.T.L.Chureh,

i W’!.
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’b‘.:mum ADHYAKSH  : Rev. C. B. AIND HEAD OFEICE
UP-PRAMUKI ADHYAKSH , Rev. B, MINZ / G. B L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY Hev, Dr. M., BAGE Biharfindia

ks
y Phone : 510

Rane h’.’
June 11, 1969%2.

TREASURER Mr, C. A. TIRKEY

Ref. No/of/as

Revs Dr. Nimal Minj,
Principeal, Theological College Ranchi, =
Ranchi.

Dear Sir,

Please refer to KS8S Chalsn No 5200 Dt. 31-5»69, Your Bill
in connection with Principal's Allowance has been reduceds TYou have been
given Principal's Allowance only @ Rss 50/« P.M. against your Bill which
claimed Rs. 100/~ P.M. for the period from January 69 t0 May 69,

I am sorry I could not give you in writ the reason why it
has beenddfig done so at the time of payment. I hope this letter will
clear this matter now.

In the Budget 1969, there 1s, sure enoughy & provision of
Principal's Allowance @ Rse 100/~ P.M. foom Jan69 and henceforth.The Budget
1969 was prepared long ago and the sald Allowance then was fixed with the
expectation that the Lutheran Theologlcal College would be raised to B.D.
-standard by 1969,

Wellhewe know the college standard is still (May69) the same
as it has been. There 1s no questlon why the Principel's Allowance should
not be given in the same old rate as was given before,

To claim money only on the ground that it has been budgeted
looks wrongs Please be informed sbout the same.

I do not know when the College will be upgraded to B.TH.
The KSS will fix the allowance accordingly when the College will be
officially raised to B.TH.

Thank you.
Sincerely Yours,

ces- Mr. C.A, Tirkey, Treasurer KSS
Dr. C.K. Paul Siﬂ.gh, Cherman BTH
Reve C.B. Aind, President GELC,
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH  Rev. C. B, AIND i HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKE ADHYAKSH ; Hev. B, MINZ 9 f : G. E: 1. Chuedh, Rancht
SECRETARY + Rev. Dr. M. BAGE (& Bihar/india

TREASURER » Mr. C. A. TIRKEY / Phone : 510

Ref No //0/69 (9/L Renchi,

Sy June 11, 1969,

Srie Cehe Tlrhey,
Treasurer Ksd
CIHAINPUR.

Dear Eir, .

Referring Revy Dr. Nimal iinj (Principal Theo. College)'s
letter, dated June 10, 1969 to the Treasurer, GeE.Le.Cs I have to make
the following clerification :-

1+ In the Budget 1969 ofGELC there is provision of Prinecipsl's Allow.
@ B 100/- PMe But, the Budget wes prepared more then a year back,
and the Principal's Allowance weas ralsed to higher smount with the
ectation that the Lutheran Theologlcsl College Renchi would be
raised vp to B.De standard by 1969,

2 « The sbove College could not be raised upto B.D, standard uptill now,
hence the question of glving Principal's Allowsnce according to the
Budget does notarise,

3 « As long as the College remains in the o0ld standerd the Principal's
Allowance wonld not chonged unless gnd untill the KSS does not
decide otherwise,

4 « The provision in the Budget is not the ground of any claim,

5 o If the College will be upgraded officially to B.THe from June69( I am

etill ir dark about it) the K88 has to fix the rate of Principal's
Allowsnce from June6é9 snd onward.

I feel Rev. Dr. Nimal Minj has been paild his Principal's
Allowanece |

Sincerely Yours.

ces= Dry CeKe Paml Singh, Chatrman BTH ‘
Beve CeB. Alnd, Preawukh Adhyskshy GELC, o &b
Reve Dre Nimsl Minj, Principal, » Theo.”College
. - 14



m&gmutMpmuiﬁﬁﬁWdem
1< College budgets _ alveady @piroved b
?mmmwmm&qwsmm { Rupees
one hundred ) permonth, I fail Somﬂmtmaw
tmmmimmmvﬁfnﬁ ing any reason /) .
whatever o In my opinion the m&sm should and
mmmwnwmm -

» therefore, request you to kindly reconsider the
mmmtmm ta sanction R8,250,00
(Fupees two hundred and fifty mm.ﬁqmm
}m tikmlm in Prinecipal's allowance & per budget provision

or

Thanleing ‘once sgain for your sympethetlc
consideration and m cooperation.

Fal
0 /
cCs. leve M %
Ru'r.f_c.!!«. am g s o Pﬂm
Dry C.X,Paul Singh,
\/’éhlh-m BTEe
Head Accountant, X85,
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Lutheran Theological College,
Rmﬁhi, Bﬁ.hll'a»
June 19+ 1969
Reve CueBsAlnd

Pramukhadhyaksha
GELC' Rmch’.. :
Dear sil‘.
Thank you for your letter of June 6,1 69 regarding our
verbal agreemenfon temporary accommodation for + CsPolson and

his family, L éendorse fully the first part of your letter, i.e.,
that thedw Polsons will stey in the other part of the Jublllee
Bungaelow t1ll the required quarter will be ready for their

accom odatione

hgoapding the second part , + beg to say and request
you to kindly find some more money or arrange to complete the
renovation of the xnme prepau% quarters with the available
emount &0 meke it livable, + had thought that I would be able
to spawe about Rs, 200,00 ( Rupees two hundred) from the minor
repalr item of the current College Dudget and dmd_it from the
miscelleaneous section , but to my disappointment ~ found today
that dur! the present minor repair works I have dver spent
about Rs. 00 ( Rupees two hundred) . That isto say that the
expenditure has fono up t0 RS.700.00 instead of Rs.500.00 as _
expected estimation for the repalr works. But the work which
was begun had to be eo?kted and so L took a risk incompleting the
work, +his means that 4 will not be able to spend anything on the
proposed quarter to be ready for Polsons . 5indly bear with me my
limitetions atthis point, / S

Further may I say that the proposed quarter l.e., the
quarter formerly occupied the late “rincipal Surin must have
the following most essential items of renovation in order to make
it livable 50:' a College ‘rofessor.

+{a Ceil construction
~ {b) Partis of the big roo to four small rooms
with adequate door arr tse

{(e) A back door through one of the f rooms after

partition ( this is mot too essential, if possible
it would be better to open a door , but not too urgent)

(d) Renovation of the kitchen and store rooms in the

back yéard.
(e) Rewiring according to room arrangements

I personally feel that Rs, 4,000.00 as mentloned by you,
for this pur-ose, would be sufficient to cover most of the above
items of rennovetion. I hope that you would keep this in mind
when yeu permit the builders to take over the work. I would like
that the rooms be arranggded as per plan of the College .

s Thanking you tm:* your cooperation,

cCs o R@TGE S‘ éi" ,

Treasurer, KSS
d Accountant XSS
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The Chairman,B.T,.E, | | ;
GoE,L.Church, - The 11th June '69

: Ref, No.,BTE 12/69-Si
m Ji,Tete

G.Eabuehmh,ﬂanchi .
Sufj.Appointment of Rev M.Tete in the L.Th.College
Dear Sir,

Herewith I am enclosing the minutes- extracts of the BTE and with
that effect of the KSS for your reference, Accordingly you have been appoint:
as the full time staff member in the Luth, Theol, College with effect from
the 18t June 19693 you shall get your pay through the same institution as
per pay scale prevailing in the church.X¥our appointment has to be stated by
the college council,even then please give your joining repo® to the Principal
of the college with copges to the concerned offiwers as given below.

With thanks
" Yours sincerely
g:_ o . & I, s A
5, ol i, 'mms ( C.K.,Paul Singh)

The Principal,l.Th.College
!ﬁ"ﬁ; Secretary,Collecge Council
Extracts from the minute of BIE Executive held on 13.5,69
Item (b) Appointment of Rev. M,Tete in the College
In this respect the minutes-extract of the K3S dated Jan.29-Feb.3,'69
i ditem 12 as stated in the letter of the Pramukh Adhyaksh memo.No64/69
KS5«~55 dte 5.2.69 was read and it was resolved that
"Rev. M.Tete be appointed in the college as full time staff member
with effect from 1st June *'69 and this be forwarded to the K58 for
approval,”
To this effect Extract from the minutes of the KSS Smitti held on 13-15 May
1%.‘
Item 10 (b)(1i) Appointment &f Rev, M,Tete in the College
It was noted that Rev. M,Tete's appointment has been mede as per direction
of the KS8S through its resolution dt. Jan, 29-Feb, 3,1969.




/
The Chatrmen 3T, @ PPN D
Ref}No,BTE 13/69-51 *

Rev, Dr, N.-Hm

Actin mi

Lt%. @ c 118 e
Subge Appeimsnt of the Principal for the Colieg

: =
o ith I am sendi;hg extracts from the minutes of the BTE Emcutin
and the mfgr;:ttinga Aeeordingly you have been appointed as the Prsmijcl;pal. 68
of the L.Th, College Ranchi with effect from 18t Dec. 9681 ‘I:;e cnmg;’
your.pay from the KSS treasury on the pay scale prevailing in

: Thanking you,

- . Yours sincerely
cc: ol i S L
The Secretary ,KSs (CoXK Faml Singh)

vThe Treasurer, KSS
The Sacretgwy Co...Le&,e Council

Execubive held on  13.5.69
Im (a)ammma of the Prmz.mez..'m.muege Ranchi)
In this regard the previous decision of the college council held on 24,11,
68 under the Chairmanship of Rev, Dr, M,Bage and the decisom of the College
Council held on 25,11.68 under the Chairmanship of Bishop R, Israclson
was read,which reads as follows:
"After very careful consSideration it was umanymously resolved that:
'The previous decisop of the College Council recommending Rev, Dr,
Minz to be appointed as the Principal ﬁf&am#h Theol College
Ranehi shall stand,® "
Resolved that "This be received and Wm and be forwardelto the XSS for
information and messnx-.y sction."
To_This effect e KSS samitti meeting held on May 13-15,'69

Item 10 (b) (1) Apmm of the P incipalse

It m noted that college Council reconsidered as per KSS resolution dt.
o 26=Dec, 1,1968 its recommendation in favour of aproiting Rev,Dr, N.Ninz

tha Prineipal pf the Theol. Gellegn and after such recommendation they resolve

that the previous decidon of the College  College to stand, It was also noted
thtﬁthnﬂﬁﬁdhyitamm:lmdt‘l mg ge .thoabmawbianafthe
college council,
mmwﬂmelmthattkmwtdmm&ema&udaMasm
matter was clarified as per KSS resoBution dt Nov. 26-Dec, 1,'68, neceasary
action be taken on the KSS resolution Nov, 26-Dec, 1,68 item 20 {e) and accord

i!tlr ﬂwm mweeauegecmummmw take necessary action.

' . ?i} m Commendec I)r.ﬁ.ﬂinz '30 be apmihtﬂd
ma as the Prineipal of the Iuth, Teol

ﬂﬁ"?aﬂ anhi 1wl dlh aPPandk Fane A=k ' ance w



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Rgd. under Societies Regisiration Act XXI of 1860

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH v Rev. C. B, AIND HEAD OFFICE

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH ; Rev. B, MINZ . G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SBECRETARY + Rev. Dr. M. BAGE @ Bihar{India
TREASURER :  Mr. €. A, TIRKEY Phone : §10
No.368/69/KSS«19 Ranchi Dated 6th Junet*69,
To
m'. Drt H. Kinz,
Principal L.Th.College
Ranchi.

Subjects-Temporary accommodation for the Polsons in the
other part of the Jubilee Bungalow.

Dear Principal iingz,

Herewith I want to confim our toda's talk to
which we afned upon regarding the shove noted subject.j- That the
Polsons will stay temporarily(till the required quarter will be ready
for his accommodation) in the other part of the jublilee bungalow,
now kept vacant for the guests.They will use the furnitures snd cots
now available in the jubilee bungalow. Also they can use the electric
stove and the refrigerator.

Further we also agreed upon that the necessary
partition walls be given by you for which Rs.200/«(Rupees two hundred)
bena;.ﬂvanced from the KSS tressury out of the 19692 budget of the Theol.
College.

Yours Sincerely

M —

Pramuklk Adhysksh
ccs Treasurer KsSS. GELChurch Ranchi.
Hde AcctteKSSa









The Chairman,B.T.E,
Rev, Dr. C,K,Paul Singh

G,E.L.Church,Ranchi fﬂx\ The 17th April '69
- 219
J,TO
The Treasurer,K.,5.5. 5
G.,E.L,Church,Ranchi =

Dear S5ir,
As T am away from Ranchi till April 28,'69, here=

I recommend the rgular bills,i.e, establishment and the
usual stipends bill of }?$y4%Q@ﬁ.?%%€Q1ﬁﬁﬁi.g... o Bl
for payment. If there is anymiscelleneous bill the

Head Accountant is requested to compare the same with the
budget and the pmyments be made accordingly, in doubt the
miscelleneous bills be withheld,

Thanking you,

sincerely yours

C,,k:_¥1_,?SiTL

(¢,K,Faul Singh)

Chairman,
BoARD OF THEOLOGICAL EpucaATioN.
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Lutheran Theelegical College,
Ranchi,
Jan.27,1969.

SN

o

To, ;
The Accountant
GELC , Ranechi,
Dear Sir,

May g request you to Klﬂdlg bring ferward last Years's
1968 ) btudy Tour meney in the ameunt Rs.300.,00 te this years!

- (1969) ‘budget . This will help the ceollege te carry Jut the

btudy Tour of this year.
Thanking yeu,

Sincerely Yours,

- Rev. Yr, liir ;% ﬁ}é&/! ,'
aG: : Acting frineipal
Dr. C.K.Paul Singh
Chairman BTE.



Lutheran lheeolegical CYollege,
L{Lanchi 3 hjihar o
Jan, 28,1969,
To, .
The Head Yrmasumsr, Accountant
GELC. *anchi.,

Dear “pr, Bhengra,

Kindly accept this Bill and add te the previous
amount in the Bill submitted te you yesterday, Serry fer this
mistake, Hepe 1t will net be tee Aifficult for you te include
this amount. If any formality stands on the waxy pleafe deal
with it as it is permissible to you,

Thanking Yeu ,

i
>
REVo DI’« 'I"irrf:'zal *ﬂ{(%

Acting Frincipal
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From
lgve SeheBolakra, Bele
Lutheran Theologieal College, Fanchi.

To ”
The Heve CsB.Aind,
Pramikh Adhyaksh,
Gk «LoChurch, Famohi,
Hamehi, the 1llthe December, 1068
Subjeot = Retiremsnt of Pastors.
Dear Sir,
In acknowledgbng herewith the receipt of your letter No.5694/68/KSSe
«85 dated 4.12,1968, conveying me the date of my retirement from the active
gervise of our Church, end thanking you for this intimation in advance, 1 have
to say a few wordas by way of clarification and prayer for your and the
consideration of the K.8.8. ofeur Chureh.
In the first place 1 am surprised to find that the name of
Heve JedePeTign is mot mentiomed in the list of pastors reviring duriag the
year 1968, To the best of my knowledge end belief Heve Tiga is elder to me by
about two yeare, In the lemgth of service slso ieve Tiga is senior to me by
two to three years. Since the Full K85 has noted all the relevant faots and
¢iroumstences of the pastors who are going to retire before paseing the order
and the imtimation, I presume that fev. Tigs must have been granted extemsion
of hig sotive service to the Church, ctherwise his name alse must have found
mention on the list of pastors who have to retire during the year 1969 en the
bagis of their age and length of service. :
My date of retirement has been correctly given as 24,1969, but I
have the following pr:;er %o malke before you and the K38 of our Church for
_ sympathetic consideration.
That the year 1969 is the Colden Jubilee Year for our Gbals
Aukonomous Church = a great and very important occasion and eveny in the
History of our Church, And particularly for those like me who had the fortune
of personally witmessing the commencement of Autonomy in our Chureh, and
thereafter serving the Autonomous Chureh to the best of our ability and
opportunity in our own humble way, this historis ocsasion has an extra psychoe
logieal value and attachment for us which I do not intend To miss.
I, versonally, would like very much to witness this Jubilee, the
fruit of our lifelong labour snd dedicsted service in the Church, while still

remaining ective in the service of our Church, so that my desire and wish to



8

(2)
to participate in this joyous celebrations of the Golden Jubllee of our
Autonomous Chureh is fulfilled.

1, therefore, request you and the K38 of our Church most humbly
and respectfully to consider my cass sympathetically on the ressons and grounds
mentioned above and be pleased very kindly to grant oxtn{ion of my service
on the present post for one year more, i.es from 1969 to \l\.‘é'll'o. so that I may
partioipate in the Jubilee Celebrations activelye

I hope that my emse will receive sympatheotic consideration of the
Chureh Authowities, and after reconsidering all the facts and reasons mentioned
above, the deoision for the extension of my serviee will be intimated to me
in due time.

For this met of kindness I shall remsin ever grateful to you
all concerned,

Yours Sincerely,

////z,__
Seve S.ieB.lakra ) 11/12/68,
6s0¢ t0 1« (1) Prineipal, Lutheran Theologieal College, Sanchi, for
information and needful.
(2) Head Accountany, for 1nro.mt1on only.

( #eve Sehe8. Lakra ) 11/12/68.
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THE AUDIT ﬁEPORT OF THEOLOGICAL COLLEGE, RANCHI.
FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY TO - SEPTEMBER 1968. _

1.Preamble :- As per request of the Chairman of the Board of Theologi-
cal Education Rev.Dr.C.K.Paul Singh, G.E.L.Church through his letter
No.BTE/22/68 -Si.Dated October 19,1968,the committee of the following
persons,Mr.S.Bhengra Head Accountant of KSS.as Convener, took up the
work of Audit and Completed.It may be mentioned here that in absence
of necessary books it was a difficult task to bring the Accounts Audit-
able., L

We found t-at the main Cash Book has not been made ready since
December 1966 and there is-nothing entered for the year 1968.

Only the files of Vouchers that have been arranged Itemwise in
respect of Income and Expenditure could help us in Checking the -
Accounts,

We made a point to stress on 1968 Accounts,and took the Balance
at the end of year 1967,which we found in the Statement of Account
1967 as granted.

We have checked all Vouchers and obtained all the information
and explainations which, to the.best of our knowledge and belief,were

necessary for the purpose of our AUDIT and have found them satisfactor:

2.Auditors :- (i) shri S.Bhengra,
and (11) " "Arbind Horo.
3.Attended by :- (414) Shri Sugar Kongari
(1v) "  Anjor Kullu
and (v) " P.Hansda.

4.Accounts Audited :- Theological College Ranchi(January to Sept.1968).

5.Period of Audit :- November 5 - 15,1968,

. 6.Audit Statement.

L.W.F.Grant (4).

Income Rs. : Expendditure Rs.
Received from K.S.S. 14,000.16 By Salaries 11,984.00
" Library 255.59
"  Contingency 383,41
v Affiliation fee 762.30
" Tution Fee L61.00
1 University Exam. 17337
" Petiy Repairs 213,68
" Miscellancous 236.16

Total. Bs. 14,000.16 Total. B.14,469.51

70
RN

%~

¥
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Stipend (B).

s Income. Rs. Expendi ture. Rs.
Received G.M.Grant By Groceries 11,473.10
from KSS.in 1967 10,000,00 " Electricity 536.03

" " in 1968 12,345.00 " Current 4,075.61
" Servant 430.00
" Maintenance 634,47

% " Medical 595,84
Received from Private " Practical Trg. 1,810,00
Students 34357 <00 "  Book Grant 1,304,07
M.P.Students 1810.00 Regulars 1090.00
sioguie 5 Thk7Co

E Pocket Money 1,669.00
Regulars 1068.00
Private 601.00
Total. Rs,25,702.00 Total, B, 22,528,112
Special Library (C).
N s Expenditure.
ERESs By purchase of
B ook s Rse 2,408,776
Total. Rse 2,408,.76
Construction Work (D).

» fncome. Expenditure.

Received from KSS. Bs. 14,000.00 By Construction Work Rs. 13,802.883
CONSOCLIDATED INCCME & EXPENDITURE.
) galanﬁgc$;£; i 13?247 LREEE ¢

stabl+shment 14,000,16 14,469, 51
(B) stipend 25,702.00 22,528.12
(c) Special Library - 2,408.76
(D) Construction Work 14,000.00 13,802.88
(E) Advance to

Prof. N.Minj - 330.00
{¥) Balempe dn hand oo Coo__295.36__

Total, RBs. 53,834.63 Tctal. BRs. 53,834.63

7.Explaination :

ESTABLISHMENT.

. We found that the Expenditure 4in

GENCY!

year

items

1968.

ILIBRARY! and 'CONTIN-

is much more than the BUDGETTED amount provided for the
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e STIPEND. -

s The Voucher showing purchasge of rice and dal for stocking purpose
is not clear.It should be made in detail and above suspicion.

The Stipend payable tc regular students has been totally drawn before
the year end. -

The Stipend of BPrivate Students with the exceptioﬁ.of Rantai student
from Rewa Mission Field,has been received up to September 1968.The Sti-
pend Rantail has been recelved up to February 1968 only.

il o4 1 SPECIAL LIBRARY. 0
Without receiving any Grant a Sum of k. 2408.76 has been spent in_

purchase of Library Books.It is assumed that the money involved in this

is stipend money,

CONSTRUCTION WORK.

-

A sum of Rs.400/- is shown being paid to Ranchi Improvement Trust.
There is no receipt for that.We are #nformed that the above amount is

paid as "SALAMI" to the Improvement Trust.

_  There are no praper VOUCHERS for the_expense incurred in errecting

five doors of 'Marriage Quarters' amcunting to Bs. 325/~ only.

Subject to foregoing explainations we are satisfied with the
Accounts drawn up by us through FILES and NECESSARY INFORMATIONS.

Important :- Subject to the Audit the Balance to be +n the hand on 30th
September 1968 with Late Principal Saban Surin is as followso.

1.Balance in the Audited Acceunt Bs. 295.36
2.Internal Cash connected with
Examination Fees as recorded :- 937.00
o Total, Bsa 1,232437 Pl
8.Suggetionsa :~ _ In course of cur Audit we found several irregularities

in connection with BOOK-KEEPING of Theological College Ranchi_account.
In order to have a good account keeping,College should maintain regularly

%a) A Main Cash Book. 5 o
b) Subsidiary Accounts Book of separate Expenditures with the corres-
ponding Voucher Files. = - =
(c)If posS5ible"LEDGER" BOOK/BOOKS also be maintained.This will help
preparing STATEMENT of the Accounts. B i
(d) AlI Income both from Gossner Church and Out side be entered in the
Main Cash Book.
(e) It woiild be better if the expenses of Private students also were
paid in to Theological College Ranchi™ through KSS.Treasury.
(£f) A Bank Account in the name of Theological College should be opened
fof¥ thAe sake of SAFTY.
(g) Principal should CHECK the Mess and other Accounts time to time,

which are more or less handled by the students. 7P
g~ 15/
% gra. |

Lﬂﬂ. //Hé/ACCou ntent ,KSS?
K G.E.L.Church, Ranchi
F g
nr/f ¥

4tam«yfawv
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To,

The Chairmen BT BE.
G .E L Church, Ranchi .

9ir,

According to your letter dated the 24th
October 1968, Ref, No, 238 I have started my
work as an assistant teacher in the Theological

College Ranchi from the lst November 1968 .
Youra Sincerely.

1l
CCito: Officiating Principal, L? )Al ede .

Treasurer K S S.

Pramukh Adhysksha, K S .35 .
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oard of Theologieal'Education:m,;f

G.EL, ﬁhurch

Ranchi the 4th Nov., 1068
' Ref .No ,BTE25/68-C1 .

To

The Officiating Prénecipal
Reve. Dr. N,Minz

Ilp Tho Gollege

Ranchi

/s

: Knowing the fact that proper arrengements in regard
with the appoimtment of a permanent Principal for the College
isstill uncertain and there is still uncertainty about the

‘meeting of the College Council I am obliged Yo request you

to continue to look after the college and its functions,

I,therefore, request you to kindly rum the college as
an ACTING PRINCIPAL till furhther errangenments are mede,I
do hope, you will accept this reguest and oblige,

Preparation for handing over of charge is still
going on,I also hope it will be cleared very soon for the mas
same.s

Thanking you,
Yours sincerely
C. . r— SA
cc ' (C +KePavul E‘Jiﬂ.gﬂ)
1. The Chairman Ohadvoian

College Council
2,The Treasurer,K.8.5.
6{ The Secretary K.S.5.

BOARD oF THEoLocIcAL EDucaTIon,



The Chairman,

" ‘
' = 4 B.ToE.
GoeE.LsChurch,Ranc °
i) Ranchi, the 19th Oct.1968,

Ref.No.BTE/22/68]

L

& The Head Accountant,KS
\y Qxy VMr.S.Bhangra.
_ Mr.S.Kongari,
Ij, Mr.A.Kullu,

Mr.P.Hansda,Prefect,

Dear Friends, ;

As you know the situation of our L.Th.College
is very completed caused by the sudden passing away of
our beloved Late I.S.Surin'Principal of the College.

Herewith you are appointed a committee with S.
Bhengra as the Convener for preparing the handing over of
Chargé to the new :;?nxmxli Principal.As you axE were the
closest assistants and workers with our late Principal you =x
are requested kindly to collect the necessary informations,
accounts papers etc.as far as possible for the handing over-qL

charge.

- I hope Mrs Surin also will help ymx wus with
this regard.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

™ N
C.IK. vy Sih
The Chairman,
BeT.E.

CC;

1oReveDr N .Minj
Off iciating Principal
for information & necessary action.

2,Mrs Surin, requesting her for her
kind help and co-operation.
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5! The Gall-§zsﬂouncil meating held en the

. 23rd July in Ghe Lutheran Theolegig
“ College Ranchi at 9,30 a4

- -

I, The opening prayer was led by Frofe dedaels

2, Attendance i~ - |
The following members were present i-

Is Profe Jedofe Tiﬁa
€e  Upe le Dage =9
3. Ure GoPoks Singh,B,T.B, Chairuan

- Le Rev, Junul Topno

¢ HReve B¢ Surin, Principal, Secretary College
Couneil

6. Dr. T.C. Dell (Guest visitor)

3¢ In the absence of the Chajirman Frof, Jedefe Tiga wes unsni-
mously elected chairuan for the day, ' ;

he The minutes dated I2th May was read and confirmed.
5. Hatters arising out of the last minutes i~

{a) Draft eoasticucion of the B,U, College 1~ Resolved that
the draft-commivtee with the addition of br, 3ingh be
reguested to pl2ce Ghe draflt-constitution belore the
next meeting. BN ’

(b) B.0, students :~ The principal reporved thal two studems
have passed their i,Y, Bnbrence Lxemination nanely - Sri
Anjor Kullu and Sri Bilkan Horo., iwo P.u, students -~ Jri
Neheniah Topno and Reve Innge2nt Alnd could not pass Ghe
Pole Bnglish papers o zet admission for the L.0. Course.
Resolved - Sri Anjor Kullu and Sri JSilken Horo be adaitbed
in 'the 8,0, Course here in this college as exbernal stu-
dents of the Seranpore College to be tauzht Lfrow tais
sesgion 1768,

stipends i= (1; Since 4ajor Kullu is 2 regulér student he

Pidl get & stipend of Rs,70.,00 pem,

V., Tuition fes of Rs, 100/..p.a, will be paid by the

A6 ge to Serempore till the affilistion is granted.
;.w;;-;b.a of Rt:f;;EE_!EL; be paid by the studeats,

Y/°t2) Bilkan lioro== Since £ilken Hore ie unable to atiend

the classes regularly he will appear at the Lxamination

§ &n externsal candidats from Kenchi Uentre, He wilil not

/%, the stipend but his tuition fee of ﬁa.looé- oy Will
p/oeid by the college to Serampore till filiation

4, Vb'gruntad to Lutheran Theplogical College Hanehi up to
BeDe level, lie will also pay Ks,52,00 to Serampore,

(3) The applicacion of Nrs., Parckhletta linz :- The
applicetion of ¥rs, P, Minz for admission to B.D, cluss
wae read snd considered,

Resolved-{a) Mrs., P.Mins be adnitted in the college for
Bebes Course ag a day-scholar,

(b) She will zet a stipend of m.}}/—
will pey her tuition fee of Rs,I00/- p.2, to Sarempore
College, She will pay is.52/- p.2. to Serampore.

6. Stipends for b.0. Lay-Scholarsi= It is resolved tuet L.U,
Day-Sgholar should be given & stipend of RS¢30/= petlie

7. Stipend of Pius Topne s~ Sri Pius Topno be inviced and offered
a seat for D,0, Courae here in this college, That his scholar-
'ship be transferred f{rom Curukul to Ranehi, il he comes o
this college.

Petie The college

‘Conbdseesascesn
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8. Bl aftiliatlon 3= The chairman read from the minutes of

Serenpore Senate dated Fen, 1968, item No. I2 wes read which
is as follows i~

lﬁ{l&thlbn for B.¥, alfiliation in Hindi, Lutheran Theoclogie-
o2l College Ramchi :- : : ¢

The Registrar gliuu before the Senite an application
from the Lutheran Theological College, Ranehl for affiliation
at B0, level in Hindi medium. After & full consideravion of

- the matter the Senate took the following action @

Yo

10,

ii.

Resolution XVIIT - b St

{#) Resolved to reeceivé the spplication and refer it %o the
Lxecutive for proper action in oine light of the National
Consultation to be held in April shis year,

(b) That the Executive be authorised to send & delegation 1if
 found necessary and to report 2t the next senate in 1969,
In this connection the sx Hegistrar's letter dated
July 16, 1968 was read.

Resolved :=- That Ghe senste delegution be invited prefer-
ably in che laat week of UcLober 1908 and all the expense:
be Lerne by the College Couneil,

Co~option of wmembers from other churches from where we have
students in the college - '

(I} The incorporaticn of & clause to this effect be [irst
consideresd aes 2 partv of the constitution and if acecepled,
step should be taken for such eo-option,

(R) It was further resolved that the heads of the churches
and orgenisetions from where we have students be invited
to the meetings of the collegze gouncil a8 comsultents.

Staff s~ (&) 4 Hindi Teacher i~ 8.0, cléss lLas bLeen started
therefore, action should be tiken tc invite applicatior from
gandidstes, Canlidates must have passed M.A, in Bindi, Appli-
eation should reach to the Frineipal up to 1I5th August 1908
positively, _

The selection esumitbee is &ésked to call for applications
to interview the condidetes and to recomwend to the College
Council the candidatef selected,

b) Cne more teacher for the college :- |
he need wes felt that there should be one were teacher with
theological qualifications,
it was resolved to request M., F.E.L.C., to depute & teacher
for this college with atleast a B,D, Degree preferably one
who has Haster Degree in theology with pay.

{e) Guarters te The collegs needs immediately two Quarusrs
for two teachers mentioned above,

Therefore, resolved that the Pramukh Adbyaksha be request-
ed to make the {ollowing srrangements in consultacion with the
authorities concerned - '

(1) That che quarter now cccupied by Revd. Santosh Surin be
ted to the Hindl teacher and that Revd, 3antosh Surin be
shifted to some other suitable quarter,

(2) ¥bat & portion of the Lzl-Bangalow be alloted tc & teachex
invited from H.P.E.L.C, or some other sister church,

Librery 1=

Resolved that Ks,5000/~ be spent out of Ke,20,000/- for pur-
Mue modern theological and other books publisaed in India,
Pre T,v, Jell be zuthorised to write to the Gossner-Missicn
and to ask for this money in order that such béok mey be
procurred here in Indias, & cony of this resolution be sent to
the B,T.8, and the K.3.,8. for information,

Contdesses 0_3/“
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% i= The Principal reported that the present number
of iriahs are already full. We are in need of more
@lnariahs in the library.

It was therefore, resolved to request the Gossner Mission
to grant & sum of Rs.500/- for two more Almariahe to be
purchaged from the market. -

Re.,400/« will be spent for two Almarishs and Hs.100/=
for the repair of the doors of the new Almariabs already
supplied by T,.T.0, Fhudi,

o
Assistent Lor Abrspieg - The librarien Dre ToGo Uedl
expressed the need lor some one Ue help him in the library
on & full-tiwe béasis and he recommended FMrs, lerian Fing
for this purpose. '

It was therefore, résolved that lrs. ¥, Minzs be trens-
ferred fYom her present field of Practical work to owr
eollege library, which will be considered &s her practical
training untill Dee,'06, The metter be “gain considered at
th: end of this periocd, 8he should join with lumediate
eifect,

. g L.Th, Sxsmination :- The FPrincipal reported

at bl ving twelve out of thirteen students have
passed the finel L.Th, Exeminstion, 5 students in the 2nd
cleéss and 7 studentes in the third elass,

Znd class L.lh.
I. Alberc king
2 Sugar Sagen Kongari
3+ Christ S3aban Royan Topne
he Hiss Herian Minz
5. Shem Lakra

3“ ﬂ Ee"_i &." Sh’
I, Dsud Kuril ferkette
2, Uopsener Kerketia
3e Kushalmay Tivkey
he 4Anand Masih Tigge
5. 3Suresh Toppo
6. bansidh Toppo
Te Fetle Tit‘k&y

alphiue Laxle was referrved in cne paper.

It wes resolved that the fcllowig three students Syl
Albert Mins, Sri Sugar Kongari end Sri Royen Topno have
passed in the L.Th. Exemiration in the 2nd class with 50%
in Lpglish be invited frouw Cheir practicel training lane-
diavely to join the cléss for their P,U,, two L sh

pers snd five [,0, peper, It wes further resolved that

Lakre alse be invitea $o Jodn this class with imnmedise

te eifect., All the four above students will te given
stipend of Rs,60/- p,m, Thie errongenent will ensure
atlesst six students when the 2nd yesr b.D. class will be
started in July 1568, :

Note :« The three students nemely Sri Alberty Fine, Suger
Jagen Kongeri and Sri Christ Saban foyan topno wiil
be sent for their practical treiming after their
B0, Course. 4 K

gdrds i- lhe principal reported that
pave been aduitted to the Lolh,
contdluo¢o¢- 1&/"‘
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' gla@s, These two fiil' are namely - Miss Promila Lugum

snd Miss Jolgine rie

The budzet of the college was consulted and it wag found
possible %o keap these ;zirls if the Budget is reshuffled
without any further deudnd. The college Council approves
the action of the prinecipal,

didates i~ The following three students,

CLAPEGAONn QL gan
2lready work: n the congregationsfor the lasy

b ‘re

: N,
 fow years be recommended to the Pramukh Adhyaksha for

i7. &

18, MM he Lutheyen Theglosiecsl g

19,

20,

declaration as candidates for Yoly minisiry, These three
studente a2pre as follows !-

ls Suresh Toppe

2, HNansidh Toppo
3, Ppavhudse Sunil Tirkey

Suilding Progrsmme :- The building progriume for whe
colless for three years has been already fimalised by the
Golleze Couneil #nd FPastver Seeberg has in princliple agreed
to this progreamme, Put in order te get some help from
cther sources & building plan shouwld be prep2red and sent

0 the T EF, Pringipal 3, Surin and Frof, Jedo., Tiga

should be authorised to prepare a plan,

The Lutheran Seminarpy G i,L, Vhureh has been founded
round about 1867 and first Pastor Peaulus Hemoc hs= been
ordained in the year 1869, Thus the college ie now I00
years old.

fiesolved thet the collepe centenary be celebrated in
the college 2long with the Jubilee Celebration of oh
G‘B.L.c- il’i 00&.1969. I

Frograume sieuld be uﬁalkod oub in consultation wiih
Ghe Jubdlee Commiciee &nd Ke3e3e

giptyar i~ The College Council feels
e & registrar for the gollege, liis

i v

hould b

_‘ r and funetion should be defined in the constitution,

Further, the Dpraft-Committee is requested Lo include
it in the drafs.

of Ghe Ugl,l shureh = It wes polnved oul
¥y that the pay scale ef workers of the G.E.L.
lways gonsidered keeping in mind the

salaries of the teachers of the aducition bepartuent of
Eihar, Since there hag been & radicel chsunge in which
may be seen in Che documents sppended here Lo uhie salaries
of teachers of non-gevermment schools and colleges in
#ihar, It is absolutely necessary that in the light of
she pay scals of the smployees of the G.i,L, Church be
inmediately revised and brousht up=-to-date.

3 ohe salaries ol tae stall of Laeologd

coliege and vhe praciherak traianing sehoul Lhe cages of Che

ordeined veschers have always veen uverlooked and thelir

{ty scales are mueh below of she schools and colleges
n the nedghvourhood although in many gages the quelifica=

tions are higher than Ghose in Ghe non-government schools

and oollieges, Lhe College Gouncil recoumends Laat Ghe

pay seale ol the whole G,Bek, Uhurch be reviged and thad

| the oeses of the teaghers of the theclogical institutions

_sziagrefullr gonsidered keeping in mind the szlaries of

ir fellow - teachers and professers in the sscular
ingbisusions inside and outside the E;l.b.aghggth,{ f
_ n samssee=



Rawlved uhas the teachers of the sheological tollege
Hanchi be cﬂtngerisod 48 teachers, Junior Geachers,

Lecturers, Professors and as heads of departments., The .
matLer was postponed for the next meeting.

= 4 1oru should
\'\.

23. sggﬁ_ﬁgggigg 1= The College Council will meet on the
th August at 9,30 a.me in vhe college premises.

2he The minutes will bde confirmed by Dr. Siagh, Prof. Tige
and Prinecipal Surin, Secretary College Counsil.

25, Vote of thanks : Ihe College Uouncil expresses hearty
thanks to Prof. Tigs for taking the chair in the meeting.

26, The meetinz came to close with & preyer and benedietion
hd by br. 0.: .‘.. Singh ﬂh&ima, ﬂQT.«ﬁ.

Jecretary,
vollege Council.
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Serampore College y
Theology Department

Rev.D.A.Christadoss i Serampore

Vice-Principal(Actg.) : ' West bengal
August 10, 1968,

The Rev, 3, Surin SR

Principal

Lutheran Theological College
Ranchi, bBihar,

Dear Rev. Surin:

Thank you for the applications and enclosures of
Sri Anjor Kullu,B.A., Sri Bilkan Horo,B.A.,B,{,, and Mrs.
Parekhleta Minz, S.4A.,Uip-in-Ed.

Of the three, 1 found only one, Sri Anjor Kullu,
gould be accepted for admiSsion as @ student ol the College
(external). He has been admitted and recommendad to the cenave
for Registration,

In the case of the other two:

I. Bilkan Horo: The application has not been xgzm
accompanisd by either the original
Degree Certificate or certified copies ol Ghe
same, Since the last day for registration wibn
the Senate is the I10th of August, it is
late now for him to submit it to me, and fg;
mé tc the Registrar,

2, Mrs.Parekhleta Minz: She cannot be accepted
alnce'T_) &he has nou

passed the Entrance Examination, (0) The German
two yedars training and the Religious dducation
Course she has taken are not so far accepted
by the Senate as equivalents to the Lntirance
Examination. Nor that the E,[{.Course., (If,
however, she wants these to be accepted as
ecuivalents, she ought to have applied c©o the
Senate in November 1967 and obtained exemption.)

The Cheque for Re.I52/- is accepted as fee 6n
behalf of Anjor Kullu. e

1 have to request you to geve English translations
of certificactes in Hindi, when you send such ©o this College
in future,

Just one more point: this time 1 accept your certi-
fication that Mr.Anjor Kullu has passed che Lntrance Examination.
But, hereafter, your candjdates should take only the Entlrance
Examination conducted by either this Coliege or by its Senate,
Only then I can, as per rules of the College accept external
students., \

- With all good wiches,

Yours' sincerely,
8d/- Dea,Christadoss
Vice-Principai.

Encle:

: % Application for admission of Mrs. P, Minz.
- " Mr, Bb. Joro
R Gontd, e v
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P.3. If, however, Mr, Bilkan Horo and lrs.Minz can join &s
Internal students of Serampore Collesge, we can admit
<hem 85 such, if they come and joim the College before
24 .8.68 with their B.,A., Degrees or certified copies

P . Towards the dues from them.the College can
zrant Scholarships of Rs.750/- each which are intended
for Lutheran candidates. Mrs. Minz wi te given an
Entrance Exsmination on arrival., She egan reside either
in the Girls' Hostel or in a flat in the Married Students'
Quarters. Late registration with the Senate can be made
for internals.

5d/- D.&.Christadoss
Vice-Principal.
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Serampore College
Theolozy Department -

Rev,D.a,Christadoss Serampore
Vice-Principal Hooghly |
~Hest Bengal

Rev.S.,3urin Augusc 16, 1908,
Lutheran Theological College
Ranchi, Bihar.
Dear Rev, Surin,

Thank you for your letter of August 13 forwarding
Bilkan Horo's application with attested copies of his B.A.
diploma certificate ete, Having run short of registration
forms, 1 am today asking the Registrar to send the forms

for late registration. As soon as the forms arrive I will

épply for his registration. In the meantime kindly send

—

ﬁf;ffff:fiﬁﬂiiii-his Ist Year Fee and other dues ecc,
In another letter of the same date you say that

registration and application for exemption have Lo be done

togenher in the case of Mrs. Parekhleta Minz, I also read

in your letter "Therefore she is applying for this exemp-

tion along with application for the registration with late

fes. You are rgquesbed to kindly forward it to the Registrar®,

=

Sut 1 do not find either an appliéition for exemption or
~— —

that for registration enclosed, lherefore, 1 &aw unable o

do anything in the matter.

“With kind regards,

fours sincerely,

8d/- D.A,Christadoss

Vice-Principal.









To -
The Treasurer, y
G,E.L. Church, Ranchi.
Dear eir,

My son is going to get maqgjed in”
Jure this year. I am in urgent need of money for
the marriage formalities. 1 request you to kindly
let me have an advance of Rs.500/- which may
kindly be recovered in ten months by monthly

instalment of Rs.50/- w.e.f. my salary for June,

1968,

Yours singerely,




LUTHERAN THEQLOGICAL COLLEGE RANCHI.

P Bill submitted to the treasurer for payment with
an estimate for Llectrification of the new hostel,
Fencing of the College Campus Western and LEastern
sides.,

N.B. :~ This is urgent in view of time-factor and
the work to be done before June'68.

Estimate for married quarter will be
submitted next month.

s “\:_‘

I. Electrification :-

a) New line Rs. 500,00
b) Meter Rs. 70,00
(c) Wires Rs, 200,00
(d) Electrificatcion in five
rooms and verandah Rs, 100,00
[e] Labour Rs. 150.00
f) Miscellaneous Ra. 50,00
Rs.1070,00

2. College fencing western side
(includesf eement, bricks, Rs.I100,00
labour cost and also & gate) _

3. Colleﬁe fencing eastern side -
length double of the western side. Rs.2200.00
. (this k includes cement, bricks,
' ~ labour, ete.)

L., Miscellaneous unvorseen expenses 2
in Transport etec. Rs. 130.00

e 5

Rs 04500| 00

( Rupees four thousand and — -
five hundred only )

G;Eiéii;;‘é?%?g:dg ’?Lﬂ F?ié;fgzi?}ézlf”’

C.Cs tOo : Ghﬂix‘lﬂn, BaToE.

Head Aecountant, K.S5.5,



